
Eco FriendlySMART DC INVERTER

Mark of Superior Quality

Hyper & Standard 
Multi Zone Systems  

Our newest outdoor units deliver expanded 
compa�bility with Klimaire mul�-zone systems, 

providing versa�le solu�ons for virtually 
any project layout.
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Inverter-Driven Technology
Klimaire Inverter-driven technology eliminates the tradi�onal start-stop cycle by 
allowing the compressor to run only as fast as needed to reach and maintain the 
desired temperature. Much like cruise control in a car, the system adjusts output 
smoothly and efficiently, using only the energy required to heat or cool your 
space. This greatly reduces energy waste, lowers u�lity bills, and keeps opera�on 
whisper-quiet.

Because the compressor modulates instead of shu�ng off and restar�ng, the 
system responds faster, maintains more stable temperatures, and delivers 
reliable performance—even in extreme outdoor condi�ons.

Homeowners benefit with:

MULTI
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Inverter
Driven 
Technology

Klimaire Multi-Zone Solution 
True Comfort for Every Space 

Homeowners can fine-tune 
temperatures and modes in each 
room, crea�ng personalized 
comfort throughout the home. By 
selec�ng se�ngs that match how 
different spaces are typically 
used—such as living areas, 
bedrooms, or home offices—users 
can enjoy enhanced comfort while 
improving energy efficiency.
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Up to 30% 
greater efficiency

Consistently stable, 
comfortable temperature

Desired temperature 
reached in half the �me

Lower RPMs for 
quieter opera�on

More heat at lower 
outdoor temperatures

Iverter-Driven
Compressor
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Inverter
Driven 

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  
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Sustainable Lifestyle

Zoning Opera�on 
Mul�-zone systems support a more sustainable lifestyle by allowing homeowners to customize 
comfort in every room. Heat or cool only the spaces that are in use—and simply turn off the 
units in unoccupied areas. This targeted approach reduces energy waste while delivering 
personalized comfort exactly where it’s needed.

True Comfort Quietly
Our outdoor units operate at sound levels as low as 60 dB(A)—about as quiet as a normal 
conversa�on. Indoors, enjoy whisper-quiet comfort with noise levels star�ng at just 26 dB(A).

Power Up to 6 Zones
A single mul�-zone outdoor unit can support up to six indoor units, delivering personalized 
comfort throughout your home or workspace. Cool or heat mul�ple rooms at once, with each 
indoor unit individually controlled, scheduled, and set to the perfect temperature.

Technology
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Klimaire Multi-Zone Solution 
Comfort in any Climate

Klimaire  Advanced Technology ensures extreme cooling and hea�ng all in 
one superior Hea�ng at -13° F and 100% Hea�ng Output at 5° F for hyper 
heat models and superior Hea�ng at 110° F



Advantages of  
Klimaire Multi-Zone Systems
Wide Selec�on of Indoor Units

Provide an extensive selec�on of indoor unit capaci�es and styles tailored to fit 
different room dimensions and interior aesthe�cs.
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Space Saving and Low Noise

Connect mul�ple indoor units to a 
single outdoor unit, minimizing 
installa�on space while significantly 
reducing outdoor noise.

More Flexibility- Power Up to 6 Zones & Control 
Individually

A single mul�-zone outdoor unit can support up to six indoor 
units, delivering personalized comfort throughout your home 
or workspace. Cool or heat mul�ple rooms at once, with each 
indoor unit individually controlled, scheduled, and set to the 
perfect temperature.

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  



DUCTED & DUCTLESS 
The Best of Both Worlds
Mul�-zone systems let you combine ducted and ductless indoor units for 
maximum flexibility and comfort. Ducted units are ideal for larger or hidden 
installa�ons where a seamless look is desired, while ductless units offer precise 
temperature control and easy placement in individual rooms. Together, they 
create a perfectly customized solu�on—balancing aesthe�cs, performance, and 
efficiency throughout the en�re home.
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LOWER SYSTEM ELECTRIC POWER
Engineered to reduce overall system power consump�on—ideal for applica�ons 
where air condi�oners must operate within strict power or current limits.

INDIVIDUAL CONTROL
Take full control of your comfort. Each indoor unit operates independently, so 
you can warm or cool only the rooms you need—maximizing comfort and 
minimizing energy use.

SMART DC INVERTER

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  



HYPER- Extra Low Temperature Heating 
(2 - 6 Zones)

• Individual zoning
• Inverter technology
• Extra low Temperature Hea�ng 
• 6 iindoor unit styles to choose from wall mount, 
• casse�e, slim duct, central ducted, floor/ceiling
• Energy star ra�ng
• Built-In Cold Climate Protec�on
• Customizable comfort for every room designed
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Models:

STANDARD  Multi Zone (2 - 6 Zones )

• Individual zoning
• Inverter technology
• 6 indoor unit styles to choose from wall mount,
• casse�e,slim duct,central ducted, floor/ceiling
• Energy star ra�ng
• Customizable comfort for every room designed

Features: 
KMIR319-H221-4   2-3 ZONE 
KMIR427-H225-4   2-4 ZONE 
KMIR536-H224-4    2-5 ZONE 
KMIR648-H224-4    2-6 ZONE 
KMIR660-H218-4    2-6 ZONE 

KMHR319-H221-4    2-3 ZONE 
KMHR427-H225-4    2-4 ZONE 
KMHR536-H224-4     2-5 ZONE 
KMHR648-H224-4     2-6 ZONE   
KMHR660-H218-4     2-6 ZONE 

AIR HANDLING UNIT

HIGH WALL MOUNTED 

4-WAY CASSETTE

DUCTED SLIM RECESSED 

ONE-WAY CASSETTE
CEILING & FLOOR

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  
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Technical Specifica�ons KMIR 
Klimaire Outdoor Unit Model Number KMIR319-H221-4 KMIR427-H225-4 KMIR536-H224-4 KMIR648-H224-4 KMIR660-H224-4

AHRI Reference Number 217489268 217489271 217489274 217489277 217489280

Voltage V-ph-Hz 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60

Voltage Range V 187-253 187-253 187-253 187-253 187-253

Nominal Capacity Btu/h 18000 26000 35000 45000 60000

Capacity Range Btu/h 5400~21600 7200~32000 9000~40000 12000~49000 19000~62000

Cooling SEER2 Btu/W 23 23 23,1 21,3 19,2

EER2 Btu/W 12,5 12,2 12 11,7 10

Nominal Capacity Btu/h 19000 27000 37000 48000 60000

Capacity Range Btu/h - Btu/h 5700~21600 8400~29200 10000~40000 13000~55000 20000~60000

Heating @ 47ºF HSPF4 Btu/h/W 10 9,5 10 10 9,6

HSPF5 Btu/h/W 7,7 7,1 7,5 7,7 7,3

COP W/W 3,8 3,6 3,5 3,6 3,5

Heating @ 5ºF Rated Capacity Btu/h 13500 19000 26000 36000 36000

Minimum Circuit Ampacity - MCA A 16 23 30,5 40 40

Maximum Fuse Size A 20 25 35 45 45

Type Twin-Rotary Rotary Rotary Rotary Rotary

Capacity Btu/h 16139 16310 / 25932 34156 46746 46746

Compressor Power Input W 1250 805 / 2045 2765 3700 3700

Rated Load Amps (RLA) A 8,1 4.2 / 9.3 5,4 7 7

Locked Rotor Amps (LRA) A 8,2 12,1 17 24 25

Quatity n

Rated load amps (RLA) A 1 1,2 1,3 2,5 2,5

Power Input W 80 120 120 85 85

Speed (Hi/Mi/Lo) rpm 750/600/500 800/700/650 900/750/600 800/700/650 800/700/650

Outdoor Air Flow cfm 1766 2131 2184 4503 4503

Outdoor Noise Level dB(A) 60 61 63 65 65

Outdoor Unit (W*D*H) in 35.04 x 13.46 x 26.50 37.24 x 16.14 x 31.89 37.24 x 16.14 x 31.89 37.48 x 16.34 x 52.48 37.48 x 16.34 x 52.48

Packing (W*D*H) in 40.55 x 17.24 x 29.53 42.91 x 19.68 x 34.84 42.91 x 19.68 x 34.84 43.11 x 19.49 x 58.27 43.11 x 19.49 x 58.27

Weight Net / Gross lb 100.5/109.4 138.9/149.7 168.9/180.1 222.0/254.2 237.9/270.3

Type Type R-454B R-454B R-454B R-454B R-454B

Pre-charge oz 61,73 84,66 120,63 148,15 151,68

Additional charge 1/4" pipe oz/ft 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16

Additional charge 3/8" pipe oz/ft 0,32 0,32 0,32 0,32 0,32

Design pressure psig 550 / 340 550 / 340 550 / 340 550 / 340 550 / 340

Liquid pipe in 3 x 1/4" 4 x 1/4" 5 x 1/4" 6 x 1/4" 6 x 1/4"

Gas pipe in 3 x 3/8" 3 x 3/8" + 1 x 1/2" 4 x 3/8" + 1 x 1/2" 4 x 3/8" + 2 x 1/2" 4 x 3/8" + 2 x 1/2"

Refrigernt piping Max length ft 196,8 262,4 262,4 262,4 262,4

Max length for one I.U. ft 98,4 114,8 114,8 114,8 114,8

Max height difference ft 49,2 49,2 49,2 49,2 49,2

Liquid valve n x Size —— —— 1 x (1/4"x3/8") 2 x (1/4"x3/8") 2 x (1/4"x3/8")

Refrigerant valve n x Size 1 x (3/8"x1/2") 1 x (3/8"x1/2") 1 x (1/2"x5/8") 2 x (1/2"x5/8") 2 x (1/2"x5/8")

adaptors Gas valve n x Size —— 1 x (1/2"x3/8") 1 x (3/8"x1/2") 1 x (3/8"x1/2") 1 x (3/8"x1/2")

n x Size —— —— 1 x (1/2"x3/8") 2 x (1/2"x3/8") 2 x (1/2"x3/8")

Inter-Connection Wiring Stranded / Unshielded AWG 16AWG x 4 16AWG x 4 16AWG x 4 16AWG x 4 16AWG x 4

Indoor Temperature Setting Range 60~90 60~90 60~90 60~90 60~90

Cooling (Range) ºF -13 - 122 -13 - 122 -13 - 122 -13 - 122 -13 - 122

Heating (Range) ºF -13 - 75 -13 - 75 -13 - 75 -13 - 75 -13 - 75

AHRI Ö Ö Ö Ö Ö

ETL Ö Ö Ö Ö Ö

Energy Star Ö Ö Ö Ö —

NEEP Ö Ö Ö Ö Ö

Ambient Temperature

Certifications

Power Supply

Fan Motor

Dimensions

Refrigerant 

2 - 3 - 4 - 5 - 6 
Zones

2 - 3 - 4  Zones

H

D W 

H

D W 
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Technical Specifica�ons KMHR 
Klimaire Outdoor Unit Model Number
AHRI Reference Number

Voltage V-ph-Hz

Voltage Range V

Nominal Capacity Btu/h

Capacity Range Btu/h

Cooling SEER2 Btu/W

EER2 Btu/W

Nominal Capacity Btu/h

Capacity Range Btu/h - Btu/h

Heating @ 47ºF HSPF4 Btu/h/W

HSPF5 Btu/h/W

COP W/W

Heating @ 5ºF Rated Capacity Btu/h

Minimum Circuit Ampacity - MCA A

Maximum Fuse Size A

Type

Capacity Btu/h

Compressor Power Input W

Rated Load Amps (RLA) A

Locked Rotor Amps (LRA) A

Quatity n

Rated load amps (RLA) A

Power Input W

Speed (Hi/Mi/Lo) rpm

Outdoor Air Flow cfm

Outdoor Noise Level dB(A)

Outdoor Unit (W*D*H) in

Packing (W*D*H) in

Weight Net / Gross lb

Type Type

Pre-charge oz

Additional charge 1/4" pipe oz/ft

Additional charge 3/8" pipe oz/ft

Design pressure psig

Liquid pipe in

Gas pipe in

Refrigernt piping Max length ft

Max length for one I.U. ft

Max height difference ft

Liquid valve n x Size

Refrigerant valve n x Size

adaptors Gas valve n x Size

n x Size

Inter-Connection Wiring Stranded / Unshielded AWG

Indoor Temperature Setting Range 

Cooling (Range) ºF

Heating (Range) ºF

AHRI

ETL

Energy Star

NEEP

Ambient Temperature

Certifications

Power Supply

Fan Motor

Dimensions

Refrigerant 

KMHR319-H221-4 KMHR427-H225-4 KMHR536-H224-4 KMHR648-H224-4 KMHR660-H218-4

217489283 217489286 217489289 217489292 217489295

208-230V / 1ph / 60Hz 208-230V / 1ph / 60Hz 208-230V / 1ph / 60Hz 208-230V / 1ph / 60Hz 208-230V / 1ph / 60Hz

187-253 187-253 187-253 187-253 187-253

19000 27000 36000 45000 51000

5400~27600 7200~33000 9000~42000 12000~55000 19000~58000

21 21 21,5 21,2 21,4

13 12 12,2 12 12

20000 27000 36000 49000 55000

5700~25400 8400~32000 10000~44000 13000~55000 20000~56000

10 10 11,3 10,2 10,6

7,5 8,1 9,2 8,4 8,5

3,9 3,6 3,9 3,6 3,4

18000 27000 37000 48000 48000

17,5 30 37 43 43

20 35 40 45 45

Rotary Rotary Twin-Rotary Twin-Rotary Twin-Rotary

25932 34156 40946 42788 42788

2045 2765 3265 3430 3430

8,1 5,4 6,6 7,3 7,3

9,2 17 20,5 27 28

1 1 2 2 2

1 1,2 1,3 2,5 2,5

80 120 120 85 85

750/600/500 800/700/650 900/750/600 800/700/650 800/700/650

1766 2131 2148 4503 4503

60 61 63 65 65

35.04 x 13.46 x 26.50 37.24 x 16.14 x 31.89 37.24 x 16.14 x 31.89 37.48 x 16.34 x 52.48 37.48 x 16.34 x 52.48

40.55 x 17.24 x 29.53 42.91 x 19.68 x 34.84 42.91 x 19.68 x 34.84 43.11 x 19.49 x 58.27 43.11 x 19.49 x 58.27

137.4/148.2 168.4/179.7 211.9/244.7 246.5/276.7 246.5/276.7

R-454B R-454B R-454B R-454B R-454B

61,73 84,66 120,63 148,15 151,68

0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16 0,16

0,32 0,32 0,32 0,32 0,32

550 / 340 550 / 340 550 / 340 550 / 340 550 / 340

3 x 1/4" 4 x 1/4" 5 x 1/4" 6 x 1/4" 6 x 1/4"

3 x 3/8" 3 x 3/8" + 1 x 1/2" 4 x 3/8" + 1 x 1/2" 4 x 3/8" + 2 x 1/2" 4 x 3/8" + 2 x 1/2"

196,8 262,4 262,4 262,4 262,4

98,4 114,8 114,8 114,8 114,8

49,2 49,2 49,2 49,2 49,2

—— 1 x (1/4"x3/8") 2 x (1/4"x3/8") 2 x (1/4"x3/8") 2 x (1/4"x3/8")

2 x (3/8"x1/2") 1 x (1/2"x5/8") 2 x (1/2"x5/8") 2 x (1/2"x5/8") 2 x (1/2"x5/8")

—— 1 x (3/8"x1/2") 1 x (3/8"x1/2") 1 x (3/8"x1/2") 1 x (3/8"x1/2")

—— 1 x (1/2"x3/8") 2 x (1/2"x3/8") 2 x (1/2"x3/8") 2 x (1/2"x3/8")

16AWG x 4 16AWG x 4 16AWG x 4 16AWG x 4 16AWG x 4

60~90 60~90 60~90 60~90 60~90

-22~122 -22~122 -22~122 -22~122 -22~122

-22~75 -22~75 -22~75 -22~75 -22~75

Ö Ö Ö Ö Ö

Ö Ö Ö Ö Ö

Ö Ö Ö Ö Ö

Ö Ö Ö Ö Ö

2 - 3 - 4 - 5 - 6 
Zones

2 - 3 - 4  Zones

H

D W 

H

D W 

KMHR & KMIR Series
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Outdoor Unit Product Codes

K M I R 3 19 – H 2 21

Efficiency

SEER2

Power Supply

2 : 208-230 / 1 / 60

Operational Information

H: Heat Pump

Max. Number 
of Fan Coils

2. 3. 4. 5. 6.

Product Series

Unit Type

 I : Inverter
H: Inverter Hyperheat

Model

M: Multizone

Brand

K: Klimaire

Total

18,000 Btu/h 
27,000 Btu/h 
36,000 Btu/h 
45,000 Btu/h 
55,000 Btu/h 

Design Change

4- R454B Refrigerant 

4 

Simultaneous Cooling Nominal Capacity

–
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More Flexibility
Power up to 6 Zones One more connec�on port Is added to the Mul� Zone 

Condensers Of All Capaci�es

Nominal Capacity 18K 27K 36K 48K 60K

Zone 1 zone to 3 zone 1 zone to 4 zone 1 zone to 5 zone 1 zone to 6 zone 1 zone to 6 zone

Port 3 ports available 4 ports available 5 ports available 6 ports available 6 ports available

Connec�on to only 1 indoor unit

Flexile Indoor Unit Options

Connec�on to 6K indoor units

6K
6K

6K

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  



Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY 

KMIR319-H221-4 18K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

12 12000 - - - - - 12000 - - - - -

18 18000 - - - - - 18000 - - - - -

6+6 6000 6000 - - - - 6000 6000 - - - -

6+9 6000 9000 - - - - 6000 9000 - - - -

6+12 6000 12000 - - - - 6000 12000 - - - -

6+18 4500 13500 - - - - 4500 13500 - - - -

9+9 9000 9000 - - - - 9000 9000 - - - -

9+12 7714 10286 - - - - 7714 10286 - - - -

12+12 9000 9000 - - - - 9000 9000 - - - -

6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 - - - 6000 6000 6000 - - -

6+6+9 5143 5143 7714 - - - 5143 5143 7714 - - -

6+9+9 4500 6750 6750 - - - 4500 6750 6750 - - -

KMIR427-H225-4 27K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

18 18000 - - - - - 18000 - - - - -

24 24000 - - - - - 24000 - - - - -

6+6 6000 6000 - - - - 6000 6000 - - - -

6+9 6000 9000 - - - - 6000 9000 - - - -

6+12 6000 12000 - - - - 6000 12000 - - - -

6+18 6000 18000 - - - - 6000 18000 - - - -

6+24 5400 21600 - - - - 5400 21600 - - - -

9+9 9000 9000 - - - - 9000 9000 - - - -

9+12 9000 12000 - - - - 9000 12000 - - - -

9+18 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

9+24 7364 19636 - - - - 7364 19636 - - - -

12+12 12000 12000 - - - - 12000 12000 - - - -

12+18 10800 16200 - - - - 10800 16200 - - - -

12+24 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

18+18 13500 13500 - - - - 13500 13500 - - - -

6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 - - - 6000 6000 6000 - - -

6+6+9 6000 6000 9000 - - - 6000 6000 9000 - - -

6+6+12 6000 6000 12000 - - - 6000 6000 12000 - - -

6+6+18 5400 5400 16200 - - - 5400 5400 16200 - - -

6+6+24 4500 4500 18000 - - - 4500 4500 18000 - - -

6+9+9 6000 9000 9000 - - - 6000 9000 9000 - - -

6+9+12 6000 9000 12000 - - - 6000 9000 12000 - - -

6+9+18 4909 7364 14727 - - - 4909 7364 14727 - - -

6+12+12 5400 10800 10800 - - - 5400 10800 10800 - - -

6+12+18 4500 9000 13500 - - - 4500 9000 13500 - - -

9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

9+9+12 8100 8100 10800 - - - 8100 8100 10800 - - -

9+9+18 6750 6750 13500 - - - 6750 6750 13500 - - -

9+12+12 7364 9818 9818 - - - 7364 9818 9818 - - -

12+12+12 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 - - 6000 6000 6000 6000 - -

6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 - - 6000 6000 6000 9000 - -

6+6+6+12 5400 5400 5400 10800 - - 5400 5400 5400 10800 - -

6+6+9+9 5400 5400 8100 8100 - - 5400 5400 8100 8100 - -

6+6+9+12 4909 4909 7364 9818 - - 4909 4909 7364 9818 - -

6+9+9+9 4909 7364 7364 7364 - - 4909 7364 7364 7364 - -

6+9+9+12 4500 6750 6750 9000 - - 4500 6750 6750 9000 - -

9+9+9+9 6750 6750 6750 6750 - - 6750 6750 6750 6750 - -

HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)

1-Zone

2-Zone

3-Zone

1-Zone

2-Zone

3-Zone

4-Zone

COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)

CONNECT
UP TO6 INDOOR

UNITS!

Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMIR



Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)

36K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

24 24000 - - - - - 24000 - - - - -

30 30000 - - - - - 30000 - - - - -

6+18 6000 18000 - - - - 6000 18000 - - - -

6+24 6000 24000 - - - - 6000 24000 - - - -

9+9 9000 9000 - - - - 9000 9000 - - - -

9+12 9000 12000 - - - - 9000 12000 - - - -

9+18 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

9+24 9000 24000 - - - - 9000 24000 - - - -

12+12 12000 12000 - - - - 12000 12000 - - - -

12+18 12000 18000 - - - - 12000 18000 - - - -

12+24 12000 24000 - - - - 12000 24000 - - - -

18+18 18000 18000 - - - - 18000 18000 - - - -

6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 - - - 6000 6000 6000 - - -

6+6+9 6000 6000 9000 - - - 6000 6000 9000 - - -

6+6+12 6000 6000 12000 - - - 6000 6000 12000 - - -

6+6+18 6000 6000 18000 - - - 6000 6000 18000 - - -

6+6+24 6000 6000 24000 - - - 6000 6000 24000 - - -

6+9+9 6000 9000 9000 - - - 6000 9000 9000 - - -

6+9+12 6000 9000 12000 - - - 6000 9000 12000 - - -

6+9+18 6000 9000 18000 - - - 6000 9000 18000 - - -

6+9+24 5538 8308 22154 - - - 5538 8308 22154 - - -

6+12+12 6000 12000 12000 - - - 6000 12000 12000 - - -

6+12+18 6000 12000 18000 - - - 6000 12000 18000 - - -

6+12+24 5143 10286 20571 - - - 5143 10286 20571 - - -

6+18+18 5143 15429 15429 - - - 5143 15429 15429 - - -

9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

9+9+12 9000 9000 12000 - - - 9000 9000 12000 - - -

9+9+18 9000 9000 18000 - - - 9000 9000 18000 - - -

9+9+24 7714 7714 20571 - - - 7714 7714 20571 - - -

9+12+12 9000 12000 12000 - - - 9000 12000 12000 - - -

9+12+18 8308 11077 16615 - - - 8308 11077 16615 - - -

9+12+24 7200 9600 19200 - - - 7200 9600 19200 - - -

9+18+18 7200 14400 14400 - - - 7200 14400 14400 - - -

12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 - - - 12000 12000 12000 - - -

12+12+18 10286 10286 15429 - - - 10286 10286 15429 - - -

12+12+24 9000 9000 18000 - - - 9000 9000 18000 - - -

12+18+18 9000 13500 13500 - - - 9000 13500 13500 - - -

6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 - - 6000 6000 6000 6000 - -

6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 - - 6000 6000 6000 9000 - -

6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 12000 - - 6000 6000 6000 12000 - -

6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 18000 - - 6000 6000 6000 18000 - -

6+6+6+24 5143 5143 5143 20571 - - 5143 5143 5143 20571 - -

6+6+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 - - 6000 6000 9000 9000 - -

6+6+9+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 - - 6000 6000 9000 12000 - -

6+6+9+18 5538 5538 8308 16615 - - 5538 5538 8308 16615 - -

6+6+9+24 4800 4800 7200 19200 - - 4800 4800 7200 19200 - -

6+6+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 - - 6000 6000 12000 12000 - -

6+6+12+18 5143 5143 10286 15429 - - 5143 5143 10286 15429 - -

6+6+12+24 4500 4500 9000 18000 - - 4500 4500 9000 18000 - -

6+6+18+18 4500 4500 13500 13500 - - 4500 4500 13500 13500 - -

6+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 - - 6000 9000 9000 9000 - -

6+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 - - 6000 9000 9000 12000 - -

6+9+9+18 5143 7714 7714 15429 - - 5143 7714 7714 15429 - -

6+9+9+24 4500 6750 6750 18000 - - 4500 6750 6750 18000 - -

6+9+12+12 5538 8308 11077 11077 - - 5538 8308 11077 11077 - -

6+9+12+18 4800 7200 9600 14400 - - 4800 7200 9600 14400 - -

6+12+12+12 5143 10286 10286 10286 - - 5143 10286 10286 10286 - -

6+12+12+18 4500 9000 9000 13500 - - 4500 9000 9000 13500 - -

9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 - - 9000 9000 9000 9000 - -

9+9+9+12 8308 8308 8308 11077 - - 8308 8308 8308 11077 - -

9+9+9+18 7200 7200 7200 14400 - - 7200 7200 7200 14400 - -

9+9+12+12 7714 7714 10286 10286 - - 7714 7714 10286 10286 - -

9+9+12+18 6750 6750 9000 13500 - - 6750 6750 9000 13500 - -

9+12+12+12 7200 9600 9600 9600 - - 7200 9600 9600 9600 - -

12+12+12+12 9000 9000 9000 9000 - - 9000 9000 9000 9000 - -

6+6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 -

6+6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 -

6+6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 -

6+6+6+6+18 5143 5143 5143 5143 15429 - 5143 5143 5143 5143 15429 -

6+6+6+9+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 -

6+6+6+9+12 5538 5538 5538 8308 11077 - 5538 5538 5538 8308 11077 -

6+6+6+9+18 4800 4800 4800 7200 14400 - 4800 4800 4800 7200 14400 -

6+6+9+9+9 5538 5538 8308 8308 8308 - 5538 5538 8308 8308 8308 -

6+6+9+9+12 5143 5143 7714 7714 10286 - 5143 5143 7714 7714 10286 -

6+6+9+9+18 4500 4500 6750 6750 13500 - 4500 4500 6750 6750 13500 -

6+9+9+9+9 5143 7714 7714 7714 7714 - 5143 7714 7714 7714 7714 -

6+9+9+9+12 4800 7200 7200 7200 9600 - 4800 7200 7200 7200 9600 -

6+9+9+9+18 4235 6353 6353 6353 12706 - 4235 6353 6353 6353 12706 -

9+9+9+9+9 7200 7200 7200 7200 7200 - 7200 7200 7200 7200 7200 -

9+9+9+9+12 6750 6750 6750 6750 9000 - 6750 6750 6750 6750 9000 -

1-Zone

2-Zone

3-Zone

4-Zone

5-Zone

KMIR536-H224-4 

Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMIR



KMIR648-H224-4 48K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

30 30000 - - - - - 30000 - - - - -

36 36000 - - - - - 36000 - - - - -

6+24 6000 24000 - - - - 6000 24000 - - - -

6+30 6000 30000 - - - - 6000 30000 - - - -

6+36 6000 36000 - - - - 6000 36000 - - - -

9+18 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

9+24 9000 24000 - - - - 9000 24000 - - - -

9+30 9000 30000 - - - - 9000 30000 - - - -

9+36 9000 36000 - - - - 9000 36000 - - - -

12+12 12000 12000 - - - - 12000 12000 - - - -

12+18 12000 18000 - - - - 12000 18000 - - - -

12+24 12000 24000 - - - - 12000 24000 - - - -

12+30 12000 30000 - - - - 12000 30000 - - - -

12+36 12000 36000 - - - - 12000 36000 - - - -

18+18 18000 18000 - - - - 18000 18000 - - - -

18+24 18000 24000 - - - - 18000 24000 - - - -

18+30 18000 30000 - - - - 18000 30000 - - - -

18+36 16000 32000 - - - - 16000 32000 - - - -

24+24 24000 24000 - - - - 24000 24000 - - - -

24+30 21333 26667 - - - - 21333 26667 - - - -

24+36 19200 28800 - - - - 19200 28800 - - - -

6+6+18 6000 6000 18000 - - - 6000 6000 18000 - - -

6+6+24 6000 6000 24000 - - - 6000 6000 24000 - - -

6+6+30 6000 6000 30000 - - - 6000 6000 30000 - - -

6+6+36 6000 6000 36000 - - - 6000 6000 36000 - - -

6+9+12 6000 9000 12000 - - - 6000 9000 12000 - - -

6+9+18 6000 9000 18000 - - - 6000 9000 18000 - - -

6+9+24 6000 9000 24000 - - - 6000 9000 24000 - - -

6+9+30 6000 9000 30000 - - - 6000 9000 30000 - - -

6+9+36 5647 8471 33882 - - - 5647 8471 33882 - - -

6+12+18 6000 12000 18000 - - - 6000 12000 18000 - - -

6+12+24 6000 12000 24000 - - - 6000 12000 24000 - - -

6+12+30 6000 12000 30000 - - - 6000 12000 30000 - - -

6+12+36 5333 10667 32000 - - - 5333 10667 32000 - - -

6+18+18 6000 18000 18000 - - - 6000 18000 18000 - - -

6+18+24 6000 18000 24000 - - - 6000 18000 24000 - - -

6+18+30 5333 16000 26667 - - - 5333 16000 26667 - - -

6+18+36 4800 14400 28800 - - - 4800 14400 28800 - - -

9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

9+9+12 9000 9000 12000 - - - 9000 9000 12000 - - -

9+9+18 9000 9000 18000 - - - 9000 9000 18000 - - -

9+9+24 9000 9000 24000 - - - 9000 9000 24000 - - -

9+9+30 9000 9000 30000 - - - 9000 9000 30000 - - -

9+9+36 8000 8000 32000 - - - 8000 8000 32000 - - -

9+12+12 9000 12000 12000 - - - 9000 12000 12000 - - -

9+12+18 9000 12000 18000 - - - 9000 12000 18000 - - -

9+12+24 9000 12000 24000 - - - 9000 12000 24000 - - -

9+12+30 8471 11294 28235 - - - 8471 11294 28235 - - -

9+12+36 7579 10105 30316 - - - 7579 10105 30316 - - -

9+18+18 9000 18000 18000 - - - 9000 18000 18000 - - -

9+18+24 8471 16941 22588 - - - 8471 16941 22588 - - -

9+18+30 7579 15158 25263 - - - 7579 15158 25263 - - -

9+18+36 6857 13714 27429 - - - 6857 13714 27429 - - -

12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 - - - 12000 12000 12000 - - -

12+12+18 12000 12000 18000 - - - 12000 12000 18000 - - -

12+12+24 12000 12000 24000 - - - 12000 12000 24000 - - -

12+12+30 10667 10667 26667 - - - 10667 10667 26667 - - -

12+12+36 9600 9600 28800 - - - 9600 9600 28800 - - -

12+18+18 12000 18000 18000 - - - 12000 18000 18000 - - -

12+18+24 10667 16000 21333 - - - 10667 16000 21333 - - -

12+18+30 9600 14400 24000 - - - 9600 14400 24000 - - -

18+18+18 16000 16000 16000 - - - 16000 16000 16000 - - -

1-Zone

2-Zone

3-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)

Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMIR



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMIR

KMIR648-H224-4 48K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 - - 6000 6000 6000 6000 - -

6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 - - 6000 6000 6000 9000 - -

6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 18000 - - 6000 6000 6000 18000 - -

6+6+6+24 6000 6000 6000 24000 - - 6000 6000 6000 24000 - -

6+6+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 - - 6000 6000 9000 9000 - -

6+6+9+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 - - 6000 6000 9000 12000 - -

6+6+9+18 6000 6000 9000 18000 - - 6000 6000 9000 18000 - -

6+6+9+24 6000 6000 9000 24000 - - 6000 6000 9000 24000 - -

6+6+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 - - 6000 6000 12000 12000 - -

6+6+12+18 6000 6000 12000 18000 - - 6000 6000 12000 18000 - -

6+6+12+24 6000 6000 12000 24000 - - 6000 6000 12000 24000 - -

6+6+18+18 6000 6000 18000 18000 - - 6000 6000 18000 18000 - -

6+6+18+24 5333 5333 16000 21333 - - 5333 5333 16000 21333 - -

6+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 - - 6000 9000 9000 9000 - -

6+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 - - 6000 9000 9000 12000 - -

6+9+9+18 6000 9000 9000 18000 - - 6000 9000 9000 18000 - -

6+9+9+24 6000 9000 9000 24000 - - 6000 9000 9000 24000 - -

6+9+12+12 6000 9000 12000 12000 - - 6000 9000 12000 12000 - -

6+9+12+18 6000 9000 12000 18000 - - 6000 9000 12000 18000 - -

6+9+12+24 5647 8471 11294 22588 - - 5647 8471 11294 22588 - -

6+9+18+18 5647 8471 16941 16941 - - 5647 8471 16941 16941 - -

6+9+18+24 5053 7579 15158 20211 - - 5053 7579 15158 20211 - -

6+12+12+12 6000 12000 12000 12000 - - 6000 12000 12000 12000 - -

6+12+12+18 6000 12000 12000 18000 - - 6000 12000 12000 18000 - -

6+12+12+24 5333 10667 10667 21333 - - 5333 10667 10667 21333 - -

6+12+18+18 5333 10667 16000 16000 - - 5333 10667 16000 16000 - -

6+12+18+24 4800 9600 14400 19200 - - 4800 9600 14400 19200 - -

9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 - - 9000 9000 9000 9000 - -

9+9+9+12 9000 9000 9000 12000 - - 9000 9000 9000 12000 - -

9+9+9+18 9000 9000 9000 18000 - - 9000 9000 9000 18000 - -

9+9+9+24 8471 8471 8471 22588 - - 8471 8471 8471 22588 - -

9+9+12+12 9000 9000 12000 12000 - - 9000 9000 12000 12000 - -

9+9+12+18 9000 9000 12000 18000 - - 9000 9000 12000 18000 - -

9+9+12+24 8000 8000 10667 21333 - - 8000 8000 10667 21333 - -

9+9+18+18 8000 8000 16000 16000 - - 8000 8000 16000 16000 - -

9+9+18+24 7200 7200 14400 19200 - - 7200 7200 14400 19200 - -

9+12+12+12 9000 12000 12000 12000 - - 9000 12000 12000 12000 - -

9+12+12+18 8471 11294 11294 16941 - - 8471 11294 11294 16941 - -

9+12+12+24 7579 10105 10105 20211 - - 7579 10105 10105 20211 - -

9+12+18+18 7579 10105 15158 15158 - - 7579 10105 15158 15158 - -

9+12+18+24 6857 9143 13714 18286 - - 6857 9143 13714 18286 - -

9+18+18+18 6857 13714 13714 13714 - - 6857 13714 13714 13714 - -

12+12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 12000 - - 12000 12000 12000 12000 - -

12+12+12+18 10667 10667 10667 16000 - - 10667 10667 10667 16000 - -

12+12+12+24 9600 9600 9600 19200 - - 9600 9600 9600 19200 - -

12+12+18+18 9600 9600 14400 14400 - - 9600 9600 14400 14400 - -

6+6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 -

6+6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 -

6+6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 -

6+6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 -

6+6+6+6+24 6000 6000 6000 6000 24000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 24000 -

6+6+6+9+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 -

6+6+6+9+12 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 -

6+6+6+9+18 6000 6000 6000 9000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 18000 -

6+6+6+9+24 5647 5647 5647 8471 22588 - 5647 5647 5647 8471 22588 -

6+6+6+12+12 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 -

6+6+6+12+18 6000 6000 6000 12000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 12000 18000 -

6+6+6+12+24 5333 5333 5333 10667 21333 - 5333 5333 5333 10667 21333 -

6+6+6+18+18 5333 5333 5333 16000 16000 - 5333 5333 5333 16000 16000 -

6+6+6+18+24 4800 4800 4800 14400 19200 - 4800 4800 4800 14400 19200 -

4-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)

5-Zone



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMIR

KMIR648-H224-4 48K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

6+6+9+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 -

6+6+9+9+12 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 -

6+6+9+9+18 6000 6000 9000 9000 18000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 18000 -

6+6+9+9+24 5333 5333 8000 8000 21333 - 5333 5333 8000 8000 21333 -

6+6+9+12+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 9000 12000 12000 -

6+6+9+12+18 5647 5647 8471 11294 16941 - 5647 5647 8471 11294 16941 -

6+6+9+12+24 5053 5053 7579 10105 20211 - 5053 5053 7579 10105 20211 -

6+6+9+18+18 5053 5053 7579 15158 15158 - 5053 5053 7579 15158 15158 -

6+6+9+18+24 4571 4571 6857 13714 18286 - 4571 4571 6857 13714 18286 -

6+6+12+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 12000 12000 12000 -

6+6+12+12+18 5333 5333 10667 10667 16000 - 5333 5333 10667 10667 16000 -

6+6+12+12+24 4800 4800 9600 9600 19200 - 4800 4800 9600 9600 19200 -

6+6+12+18+18 4800 4800 9600 14400 14400 - 4800 4800 9600 14400 14400 -

6+9+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 - 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 -

6+9+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 9000 12000 - 6000 9000 9000 9000 12000 -

6+9+9+9+18 5647 8471 8471 8471 16941 - 5647 8471 8471 8471 16941 -

6+9+9+9+24 5053 7579 7579 7579 20211 - 5053 7579 7579 7579 20211 -

6+9+9+12+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 12000 - 6000 9000 9000 12000 12000 -

6+9+9+12+18 5333 8000 8000 10667 16000 - 5333 8000 8000 10667 16000 -

6+9+9+12+24 4800 7200 7200 9600 19200 - 4800 7200 7200 9600 19200 -

6+9+9+18+18 4800 7200 7200 14400 14400 - 4800 7200 7200 14400 14400 -

6+9+12+12+12 5647 8471 11294 11294 11294 - 5647 8471 11294 11294 11294 -

6+9+12+12+18 5053 7579 10105 10105 15158 - 5053 7579 10105 10105 15158 -

6+9+12+12+24 4571 6857 9143 9143 18286 - 4571 6857 9143 9143 18286 -

6+9+12+18+18 4571 6857 9143 13714 13714 - 4571 6857 9143 13714 13714 -

6+12+12+12+12 5333 10667 10667 10667 10667 - 5333 10667 10667 10667 10667 -

6+12+12+12+18 4800 9600 9600 9600 14400 - 4800 9600 9600 9600 14400 -

9+9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 - 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 -

9+9+9+9+12 9000 9000 9000 9000 12000 - 9000 9000 9000 9000 12000 -

9+9+9+9+18 8000 8000 8000 8000 16000 - 8000 8000 8000 8000 16000 -

9+9+9+9+24 7200 7200 7200 7200 19200 - 7200 7200 7200 7200 19200 -

9+9+9+12+12 8471 8471 8471 11294 11294 - 8471 8471 8471 11294 11294 -

9+9+9+12+18 7579 7579 7579 10105 15158 - 7579 7579 7579 10105 15158 -

9+9+9+12+24 6857 6857 6857 9143 18286 - 6857 6857 6857 9143 18286 -

9+9+9+18+18 6857 6857 6857 13714 13714 - 6857 6857 6857 13714 13714 -

9+9+12+12+12 8000 8000 10667 10667 10667 - 8000 8000 10667 10667 10667 -

9+9+12+12+18 7200 7200 9600 9600 14400 - 7200 7200 9600 9600 14400 -

9+12+12+12+12 7579 10105 10105 10105 10105 - 7579 10105 10105 10105 10105 -

9+12+12+12+18 6857 9143 9143 9143 13714 - 6857 9143 9143 9143 13714 -

12+12+12+12+12 9600 9600 9600 9600 9600 - 9600 9600 9600 9600 9600 -

6+6+6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000

6+6+6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000

6+6+6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000

6+6+6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000

6+6+6+6+9+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000

6+6+6+6+9+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000

6+6+6+6+9+18 5647 5647 5647 5647 8471 16941 5647 5647 5647 5647 8471 16941

6+6+6+6+12+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000

6+6+6+6+12+18 5333 5333 5333 5333 10667 16000 5333 5333 5333 5333 10667 16000

6+6+6+9+9+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000

6+6+6+9+9+12 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000

6+6+6+9+9+18 5333 5333 5333 8000 8000 16000 5333 5333 5333 8000 8000 16000

6+6+6+9+12+12 5647 5647 5647 8471 11294 11294 5647 5647 5647 8471 11294 11294

6+6+6+9+12+18 5053 5053 5053 7579 10105 15158 5053 5053 5053 7579 10105 15158

6+6+6+12+12+12 5333 5333 5333 10667 10667 10667 5333 5333 5333 10667 10667 10667

6+6+6+12+12+18 4800 4800 4800 9600 9600 14400 4800 4800 4800 9600 9600 14400

6+6+9+9+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000

6+6+9+9+9+12 5647 5647 8471 8471 8471 11294 5647 5647 8471 8471 8471 11294

6+6+9+9+9+18 5053 5053 7579 7579 7579 15158 5053 5053 7579 7579 7579 15158

6+6+9+9+12+12 5333 5333 8000 8000 10667 10667 5333 5333 8000 8000 10667 10667

6+6+9+9+12+18 4800 4800 7200 7200 9600 14400 4800 4800 7200 7200 9600 14400

6+6+9+12+12+12 5053 5053 7579 10105 10105 10105 5053 5053 7579 10105 10105 10105

6+6+9+12+12+18 4571 4571 6857 9143 9143 13714 4571 4571 6857 9143 9143 13714

6+9+9+9+9+9 5647 8471 8471 8471 8471 8471 5647 8471 8471 8471 8471 8471

6+9+9+9+9+12 5333 8000 8000 8000 8000 10667 5333 8000 8000 8000 8000 10667

6+9+9+9+9+18 4800 7200 7200 7200 7200 14400 4800 7200 7200 7200 7200 14400

6+9+9+9+12+12 5053 7579 7579 7579 10105 10105 5053 7579 7579 7579 10105 10105

6+9+9+9+12+18 4571 6857 6857 6857 9143 13714 4571 6857 6857 6857 9143 13714

6+9+9+12+12+12 4800 7200 7200 9600 9600 9600 4800 7200 7200 9600 9600 9600

9+9+9+9+9+9 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000

9+9+9+9+9+12 7579 7579 7579 7579 7579 10105 7579 7579 7579 7579 7579 10105

9+9+9+9+9+18 6857 6857 6857 6857 6857 13714 6857 6857 6857 6857 6857 13714

9+9+9+9+12+12 7200 7200 7200 7200 9600 9600 7200 7200 7200 7200 9600 9600

9+9+9+12+12+12 6857 6857 6857 9143 9143 9143 6857 6857 6857 9143 9143 9143

5-Zone

6-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMIR
Units NO. OF ZONES & 

CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)

KMIR660-H218-4 60K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

30 30000 - - - - - 30000 - - - - -

36 36000 - - - - - 36000 - - - - -

6+24 6000 24000 - - - - 6000 24000 - - - -

6+30 6000 30000 - - - - 6000 30000 - - - -

6+36 6000 36000 - - - - 6000 36000 - - - -

9+18 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

9+24 9000 24000 - - - - 9000 24000 - - - -

9+30 9000 30000 - - - - 9000 30000 - - - -

9+36 9000 36000 - - - - 9000 36000 - - - -

12+12 12000 12000 - - - - 12000 12000 - - - -

12+18 12000 18000 - - - - 12000 18000 - - - -

12+24 12000 24000 - - - - 12000 24000 - - - -

12+30 12000 30000 - - - - 12000 30000 - - - -

12+36 12000 36000 - - - - 12000 36000 - - - -

18+18 18000 18000 - - - - 18000 18000 - - - -

18+24 18000 24000 - - - - 18000 24000 - - - -

18+30 18000 30000 - - - - 18000 30000 - - - -

18+36 16000 32000 - - - - 16000 32000 - - - -

24+24 24000 24000 - - - - 24000 24000 - - - -

24+30 21333 26667 - - - - 21333 26667 - - - -

24+36 19200 28800 - - - - 19200 28800 - - - -

6+6+18 6000 6000 18000 - - - 6000 6000 18000 - - -

6+6+24 6000 6000 24000 - - - 6000 6000 24000 - - -

6+6+30 6000 6000 30000 - - - 6000 6000 30000 - - -

6+6+36 6000 6000 36000 - - - 6000 6000 36000 - - -

6+9+12 6000 9000 12000 - - - 6000 9000 12000 - - -

6+9+18 6000 9000 18000 - - - 6000 9000 18000 - - -

6+9+24 6000 9000 24000 - - - 6000 9000 24000 - - -

6+9+30 6000 9000 30000 - - - 6000 9000 30000 - - -

6+9+36 5647 8471 33882 - - - 5647 8471 33882 - - -

6+12+18 6000 12000 18000 - - - 6000 12000 18000 - - -

6+12+24 6000 12000 24000 - - - 6000 12000 24000 - - -

6+12+30 6000 12000 30000 - - - 6000 12000 30000 - - -

6+12+36 5333 10667 32000 - - - 5333 10667 32000 - - -

6+18+18 6000 18000 18000 - - - 6000 18000 18000 - - -

6+18+24 6000 18000 24000 - - - 6000 18000 24000 - - -

6+18+30 5333 16000 26667 - - - 5333 16000 26667 - - -

6+18+36 4800 14400 28800 - - - 4800 14400 28800 - - -

9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

9+9+12 9000 9000 12000 - - - 9000 9000 12000 - - -

9+9+18 9000 9000 18000 - - - 9000 9000 18000 - - -

9+9+24 9000 9000 24000 - - - 9000 9000 24000 - - -

9+9+30 9000 9000 30000 - - - 9000 9000 30000 - - -

9+9+36 8000 8000 32000 - - - 8000 8000 32000 - - -

9+12+12 9000 12000 12000 - - - 9000 12000 12000 - - -

9+12+18 9000 12000 18000 - - - 9000 12000 18000 - - -

9+12+24 9000 12000 24000 - - - 9000 12000 24000 - - -

9+12+30 8471 11294 28235 - - - 8471 11294 28235 - - -

9+12+36 7579 10105 30316 - - - 7579 10105 30316 - - -

9+18+18 9000 18000 18000 - - - 9000 18000 18000 - - -

9+18+24 8471 16941 22588 - - - 8471 16941 22588 - - -

9+18+30 7579 15158 25263 - - - 7579 15158 25263 - - -

9+18+36 6857 13714 27429 - - - 6857 13714 27429 - - -

12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 - - - 12000 12000 12000 - - -

12+12+18 12000 12000 18000 - - - 12000 12000 18000 - - -

12+12+24 12000 12000 24000 - - - 12000 12000 24000 - - -

12+12+30 10667 10667 26667 - - - 10667 10667 26667 - - -

12+12+36 9600 9600 28800 - - - 9600 9600 28800 - - -

12+18+18 12000 18000 18000 - - - 12000 18000 18000 - - -

12+18+24 10667 16000 21333 - - - 10667 16000 21333 - - -

12+18+30 9600 14400 24000 - - - 9600 14400 24000 - - -

18+18+18 16000 16000 16000 - - - 16000 16000 16000 - - -

1-Zone

2-Zone

3-Zone



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMIR

KMIR660-H224-4 60K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 - - 6000 6000 6000 6000 - -

6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 - - 6000 6000 6000 9000 - -

6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 18000 - - 6000 6000 6000 18000 - -

6+6+6+24 6000 6000 6000 24000 - - 6000 6000 6000 24000 - -

6+6+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 - - 6000 6000 9000 9000 - -

6+6+9+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 - - 6000 6000 9000 12000 - -

6+6+9+18 6000 6000 9000 18000 - - 6000 6000 9000 18000 - -

6+6+9+24 6000 6000 9000 24000 - - 6000 6000 9000 24000 - -

6+6+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 - - 6000 6000 12000 12000 - -

6+6+12+18 6000 6000 12000 18000 - - 6000 6000 12000 18000 - -

6+6+12+24 6000 6000 12000 24000 - - 6000 6000 12000 24000 - -

6+6+18+18 6000 6000 18000 18000 - - 6000 6000 18000 18000 - -

6+6+18+24 5333 5333 16000 21333 - - 5333 5333 16000 21333 - -

6+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 - - 6000 9000 9000 9000 - -

6+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 - - 6000 9000 9000 12000 - -

6+9+9+18 6000 9000 9000 18000 - - 6000 9000 9000 18000 - -

6+9+9+24 6000 9000 9000 24000 - - 6000 9000 9000 24000 - -

6+9+12+12 6000 9000 12000 12000 - - 6000 9000 12000 12000 - -

6+9+12+18 6000 9000 12000 18000 - - 6000 9000 12000 18000 - -

6+9+12+24 5647 8471 11294 22588 - - 5647 8471 11294 22588 - -

6+9+18+18 5647 8471 16941 16941 - - 5647 8471 16941 16941 - -

6+9+18+24 5053 7579 15158 20211 - - 5053 7579 15158 20211 - -

6+12+12+12 6000 12000 12000 12000 - - 6000 12000 12000 12000 - -

6+12+12+18 6000 12000 12000 18000 - - 6000 12000 12000 18000 - -

6+12+12+24 5333 10667 10667 21333 - - 5333 10667 10667 21333 - -

6+12+18+18 5333 10667 16000 16000 - - 5333 10667 16000 16000 - -

6+12+18+24 4800 9600 14400 19200 - - 4800 9600 14400 19200 - -

9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 - - 9000 9000 9000 9000 - -

9+9+9+12 9000 9000 9000 12000 - - 9000 9000 9000 12000 - -

9+9+9+18 9000 9000 9000 18000 - - 9000 9000 9000 18000 - -

9+9+9+24 8471 8471 8471 22588 - - 8471 8471 8471 22588 - -

9+9+12+12 9000 9000 12000 12000 - - 9000 9000 12000 12000 - -

9+9+12+18 9000 9000 12000 18000 - - 9000 9000 12000 18000 - -

9+9+12+24 8000 8000 10667 21333 - - 8000 8000 10667 21333 - -

9+9+18+18 8000 8000 16000 16000 - - 8000 8000 16000 16000 - -

9+9+18+24 7200 7200 14400 19200 - - 7200 7200 14400 19200 - -

9+12+12+12 9000 12000 12000 12000 - - 9000 12000 12000 12000 - -

9+12+12+18 8471 11294 11294 16941 - - 8471 11294 11294 16941 - -

9+12+12+24 7579 10105 10105 20211 - - 7579 10105 10105 20211 - -

9+12+18+18 7579 10105 15158 15158 - - 7579 10105 15158 15158 - -

9+12+18+24 6857 9143 13714 18286 - - 6857 9143 13714 18286 - -

9+18+18+18 6857 13714 13714 13714 - - 6857 13714 13714 13714 - -

12+12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 12000 - - 12000 12000 12000 12000 - -

12+12+12+18 10667 10667 10667 16000 - - 10667 10667 10667 16000 - -

12+12+12+24 9600 9600 9600 19200 - - 9600 9600 9600 19200 - -

12+12+18+18 9600 9600 14400 14400 - - 9600 9600 14400 14400 - -

6+6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 -

6+6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 -

6+6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 -

6+6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 -

6+6+6+6+24 6000 6000 6000 6000 24000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 24000 -

6+6+6+9+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 -

6+6+6+9+12 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 -

6+6+6+9+18 6000 6000 6000 9000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 18000 -

6+6+6+9+24 5647 5647 5647 8471 22588 - 5647 5647 5647 8471 22588 -

6+6+6+12+12 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 -

6+6+6+12+18 6000 6000 6000 12000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 12000 18000 -

6+6+6+12+24 5333 5333 5333 10667 21333 - 5333 5333 5333 10667 21333 -

6+6+6+18+18 5333 5333 5333 16000 16000 - 5333 5333 5333 16000 16000 -

6+6+6+18+24 4800 4800 4800 14400 19200 - 4800 4800 4800 14400 19200 -

6+6+9+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 -

6+6+9+9+12 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 -

6+6+9+9+18 6000 6000 9000 9000 18000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 18000 -

6+6+9+9+24 5333 5333 8000 8000 21333 - 5333 5333 8000 8000 21333 -

6+6+9+12+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 9000 12000 12000 -

6+6+9+12+18 5647 5647 8471 11294 16941 - 5647 5647 8471 11294 16941 -

6+6+9+12+24 5053 5053 7579 10105 20211 - 5053 5053 7579 10105 20211 -

4-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)

5-Zone



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMIR

KMIR660-H224-4 60K - Regular Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

6+6+9+18+18 5053 5053 7579 15158 15158 - 5053 5053 7579 15158 15158 -

6+6+9+18+24 4571 4571 6857 13714 18286 - 4571 4571 6857 13714 18286 -

6+6+12+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 12000 12000 12000 -

6+6+12+12+18 5333 5333 10667 10667 16000 - 5333 5333 10667 10667 16000 -

6+6+12+12+24 4800 4800 9600 9600 19200 - 4800 4800 9600 9600 19200 -

6+6+12+18+18 4800 4800 9600 14400 14400 - 4800 4800 9600 14400 14400 -

6+9+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 - 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 -

6+9+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 9000 12000 - 6000 9000 9000 9000 12000 -

6+9+9+9+18 5647 8471 8471 8471 16941 - 5647 8471 8471 8471 16941 -

6+9+9+9+24 5053 7579 7579 7579 20211 - 5053 7579 7579 7579 20211 -

6+9+9+12+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 12000 - 6000 9000 9000 12000 12000 -

6+9+9+12+18 5333 8000 8000 10667 16000 - 5333 8000 8000 10667 16000 -

6+9+9+12+24 4800 7200 7200 9600 19200 - 4800 7200 7200 9600 19200 -

6+9+9+18+18 4800 7200 7200 14400 14400 - 4800 7200 7200 14400 14400 -

6+9+12+12+12 5647 8471 11294 11294 11294 - 5647 8471 11294 11294 11294 -

6+9+12+12+18 5053 7579 10105 10105 15158 - 5053 7579 10105 10105 15158 -

6+9+12+12+24 4571 6857 9143 9143 18286 - 4571 6857 9143 9143 18286 -

6+9+12+18+18 4571 6857 9143 13714 13714 - 4571 6857 9143 13714 13714 -

6+12+12+12+12 5333 10667 10667 10667 10667 - 5333 10667 10667 10667 10667 -

6+12+12+12+18 4800 9600 9600 9600 14400 - 4800 9600 9600 9600 14400 -

9+9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 - 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 -

9+9+9+9+12 9000 9000 9000 9000 12000 - 9000 9000 9000 9000 12000 -

9+9+9+9+18 8000 8000 8000 8000 16000 - 8000 8000 8000 8000 16000 -

9+9+9+9+24 7200 7200 7200 7200 19200 - 7200 7200 7200 7200 19200 -

9+9+9+12+12 8471 8471 8471 11294 11294 - 8471 8471 8471 11294 11294 -

9+9+9+12+18 7579 7579 7579 10105 15158 - 7579 7579 7579 10105 15158 -

9+9+9+12+24 6857 6857 6857 9143 18286 - 6857 6857 6857 9143 18286 -

9+9+9+18+18 6857 6857 6857 13714 13714 - 6857 6857 6857 13714 13714 -

9+9+12+12+12 8000 8000 10667 10667 10667 - 8000 8000 10667 10667 10667 -

9+9+12+12+18 7200 7200 9600 9600 14400 - 7200 7200 9600 9600 14400 -

9+12+12+12+12 7579 10105 10105 10105 10105 - 7579 10105 10105 10105 10105 -

9+12+12+12+18 6857 9143 9143 9143 13714 - 6857 9143 9143 9143 13714 -

12+12+12+12+12 9600 9600 9600 9600 9600 - 9600 9600 9600 9600 9600 -

6+6+6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000

6+6+6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000

6+6+6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000

6+6+6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000

6+6+6+6+9+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000

6+6+6+6+9+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000

6+6+6+6+9+18 5647 5647 5647 5647 8471 16941 5647 5647 5647 5647 8471 16941

6+6+6+6+12+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000

6+6+6+6+12+18 5333 5333 5333 5333 10667 16000 5333 5333 5333 5333 10667 16000

6+6+6+9+9+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000

6+6+6+9+9+12 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000

6+6+6+9+9+18 5333 5333 5333 8000 8000 16000 5333 5333 5333 8000 8000 16000

6+6+6+9+12+12 5647 5647 5647 8471 11294 11294 5647 5647 5647 8471 11294 11294

6+6+6+9+12+18 5053 5053 5053 7579 10105 15158 5053 5053 5053 7579 10105 15158

6+6+6+12+12+12 5333 5333 5333 10667 10667 10667 5333 5333 5333 10667 10667 10667

6+6+6+12+12+18 4800 4800 4800 9600 9600 14400 4800 4800 4800 9600 9600 14400

6+6+9+9+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000

6+6+9+9+9+12 5647 5647 8471 8471 8471 11294 5647 5647 8471 8471 8471 11294

6+6+9+9+9+18 5053 5053 7579 7579 7579 15158 5053 5053 7579 7579 7579 15158

6+6+9+9+12+12 5333 5333 8000 8000 10667 10667 5333 5333 8000 8000 10667 10667

6+6+9+9+12+18 4800 4800 7200 7200 9600 14400 4800 4800 7200 7200 9600 14400

6+6+9+12+12+12 5053 5053 7579 10105 10105 10105 5053 5053 7579 10105 10105 10105

6+6+9+12+12+18 4571 4571 6857 9143 9143 13714 4571 4571 6857 9143 9143 13714

6+9+9+9+9+9 5647 8471 8471 8471 8471 8471 5647 8471 8471 8471 8471 8471

6+9+9+9+9+12 5333 8000 8000 8000 8000 10667 5333 8000 8000 8000 8000 10667

6+9+9+9+9+18 4800 7200 7200 7200 7200 14400 4800 7200 7200 7200 7200 14400

6+9+9+9+12+12 5053 7579 7579 7579 10105 10105 5053 7579 7579 7579 10105 10105

6+9+9+9+12+18 4571 6857 6857 6857 9143 13714 4571 6857 6857 6857 9143 13714

6+9+9+12+12+12 4800 7200 7200 9600 9600 9600 4800 7200 7200 9600 9600 9600

9+9+9+9+9+9 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000

9+9+9+9+9+12 7579 7579 7579 7579 7579 10105 7579 7579 7579 7579 7579 10105

9+9+9+9+9+18 6857 6857 6857 6857 6857 13714 6857 6857 6857 6857 6857 13714

9+9+9+9+12+12 7200 7200 7200 7200 9600 9600 7200 7200 7200 7200 9600 9600

9+9+9+12+12+12 6857 6857 6857 9143 9143 9143 6857 6857 6857 9143 9143 9143

5-Zone

6-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMHR
Units NO. OF ZONES & 

CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)

KMHR319-H221-4           18K - Hyper Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

18 18000 - - - - - 18000 - - - - -

24 24000 - - - - - 24000 - - - - -

6+6 6000 6000 - - - - 6000 6000 - - - -

6+9 6000 9000 - - - - 6000 9000 - - - -

6+12 6000 12000 - - - - 6000 12000 - - - -

6+18 6000 18000 - - - - 6000 18000 - - - -

6+24 5400 21600 - - - - 5400 21600 - - - -

9+9 9000 9000 - - - - 9000 9000 - - - -

9+12 9000 12000 - - - - 9000 12000 - - - -

9+18 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

9+24 7364 19636 - - - - 7364 19636 - - - -

12+12 12000 12000 - - - - 12000 12000 - - - -

12+18 10800 16200 - - - - 10800 16200 - - - -

12+24 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

18+18 13500 13500 - - - - 13500 13500 - - - -

6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 - - - 6000 6000 6000 - - -

6+6+9 6000 6000 9000 - - - 6000 6000 9000 - - -

6+6+12 6000 6000 12000 - - - 6000 6000 12000 - - -

6+6+18 5400 5400 16200 - - - 5400 5400 16200 - - -

6+6+24 4500 4500 18000 - - - 4500 4500 18000 - - -

6+9+9 6000 9000 9000 - - - 6000 9000 9000 - - -

6+9+12 6000 9000 12000 - - - 6000 9000 12000 - - -

6+9+18 4909 7364 14727 - - - 4909 7364 14727 - - -

6+12+12 5400 10800 10800 - - - 5400 10800 10800 - - -

6+12+18 4500 9000 13500 - - - 4500 9000 13500 - - -

9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

9+9+12 8100 8100 10800 - - - 8100 8100 10800 - - -

9+9+18 6750 6750 13500 - - - 6750 6750 13500 - - -

9+12+12 7364 9818 9818 - - - 7364 9818 9818 - - -

12+12+12 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

KMHR427-H225-4 27K - Hyper Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

24 24000 - - - - - 24000 - - - - -

30 30000 - - - - - 30000 - - - - -

6+18 6000 18000 - - - - 6000 18000 - - - -

6+24 6000 24000 - - - - 6000 24000 - - - -

9+9 9000 9000 - - - - 9000 9000 - - - -

9+12 9000 12000 - - - - 9000 12000 - - - -

9+18 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

9+24 9000 24000 - - - - 9000 24000 - - - -

12+12 12000 12000 - - - - 12000 12000 - - - -

12+18 12000 18000 - - - - 12000 18000 - - - -

12+24 12000 24000 - - - - 12000 24000 - - - -

18+18 18000 18000 - - - - 18000 18000 - - - -

6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 - - - 6000 6000 6000 - - -

6+6+9 6000 6000 9000 - - - 6000 6000 9000 - - -

6+6+12 6000 6000 12000 - - - 6000 6000 12000 - - -

6+6+18 6000 6000 18000 - - - 6000 6000 18000 - - -

6+6+24 6000 6000 24000 - - - 6000 6000 24000 - - -

6+9+9 6000 9000 9000 - - - 6000 9000 9000 - - -

6+9+12 6000 9000 12000 - - - 6000 9000 12000 - - -

6+9+18 6000 9000 18000 - - - 6000 9000 18000 - - -

6+9+24 5538 8308 22154 - - - 5538 8308 22154 - - -

6+12+12 6000 12000 12000 - - - 6000 12000 12000 - - -

6+12+18 6000 12000 18000 - - - 6000 12000 18000 - - -

6+12+24 5143 10286 20571 - - - 5143 10286 20571 - - -

6+18+18 5143 15429 15429 - - - 5143 15429 15429 - - -

6+18+24 4500 13500 18000 - - - 4500 13500 18000 - - -

9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

9+9+12 9000 9000 12000 - - - 9000 9000 12000 - - -

9+9+18 9000 9000 18000 - - - 9000 9000 18000 - - -

9+9+24 7714 7714 20571 - - - 7714 7714 20571 - - -

9+12+12 9000 12000 12000 - - - 9000 12000 12000 - - -

9+12+18 8308 11077 16615 - - - 8308 11077 16615 - - -

9+12+24 7200 9600 19200 - - - 7200 9600 19200 - - -

9+18+18 7200 14400 14400 - - - 7200 14400 14400 - - -

12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 - - - 12000 12000 12000 - - -

12+12+18 10286 10286 15429 - - - 10286 10286 15429 - - -

12+12+24 9000 9000 18000 - - - 9000 9000 18000 - - -

12+18+18 9000 13500 13500 - - - 9000 13500 13500 - - -

1-Zone

2-Zone

3-Zone

1-Zone

2-Zone

3-Zone



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMHR

KMHR319-H221-4           18K - Hyper Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6
6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 - - 6000 6000 6000 6000 - -

6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 - - 6000 6000 6000 9000 - -

6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 12000 - - 6000 6000 6000 12000 - -

6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 18000 - - 6000 6000 6000 18000 - -

6+6+6+24 5143 5143 5143 20571 - - 5143 5143 5143 20571 - -

6+6+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 - - 6000 6000 9000 9000 - -

6+6+9+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 - - 6000 6000 9000 12000 - -

6+6+9+18 5538 5538 8308 16615 - - 5538 5538 8308 16615 - -

6+6+9+24 4800 4800 7200 19200 - - 4800 4800 7200 19200 - -

6+6+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 - - 6000 6000 12000 12000 - -

6+6+12+18 5143 5143 10286 15429 - - 5143 5143 10286 15429 - -

6+6+12+24 4500 4500 9000 18000 - - 4500 4500 9000 18000 - -

6+6+18+18 4500 4500 13500 13500 - - 4500 4500 13500 13500 - -

6+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 - - 6000 9000 9000 9000 - -

6+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 - - 6000 9000 9000 12000 - -

6+9+9+18 5143 7714 7714 15429 - - 5143 7714 7714 15429 - -

6+9+9+24 4500 6750 6750 18000 - - 4500 6750 6750 18000 - -

6+9+12+12 5538 8308 11077 11077 - - 5538 8308 11077 11077 - -

6+9+12+18 4800 7200 9600 14400 - - 4800 7200 9600 14400 - -

6+12+12+12 5143 10286 10286 10286 - - 5143 10286 10286 10286 - -

6+12+12+18 4500 9000 9000 13500 - - 4500 9000 9000 13500 - -

9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 - - 9000 9000 9000 9000 - -

9+9+9+12 8308 8308 8308 11077 - - 8308 8308 8308 11077 - -

9+9+9+18 7200 7200 7200 14400 - - 7200 7200 7200 14400 - -

9+9+12+12 7714 7714 10286 10286 - - 7714 7714 10286 10286 - -

9+9+12+18 6750 6750 9000 13500 - - 6750 6750 9000 13500 - -

9+12+12+12 7200 9600 9600 9600 - - 7200 9600 9600 9600 - -

12+12+12+12 9000 9000 9000 9000 - - 9000 9000 9000 9000 - -

KMHR536-H224-4 36K - Hyper Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

30 30000 - - - - - 30000 - - - - -

36 36000 - - - - - 36000 - - - - -

6+24 6000 24000 - - - - 6000 24000 - - - -

6+30 6000 30000 - - - - 6000 30000 - - - -

6+36 5714 34286 - - - - 5714 34286 - - - -

9+18 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

9+24 9000 24000 - - - - 9000 24000 - - - -

9+30 9000 30000 - - - - 9000 30000 - - - -

9+36 8000 32000 - - - - 8000 32000 - - - -

12+12 12000 12000 - - - - 12000 12000 - - - -

12+18 12000 18000 - - - - 12000 18000 - - - -

12+24 12000 24000 - - - - 12000 24000 - - - -

12+30 11429 28571 - - - - 11429 28571 - - - -

12+36 10000 30000 - - - - 10000 30000 - - - -

18+18 18000 18000 - - - - 18000 18000 - - - -

18+24 17143 22857 - - - - 17143 22857 - - - -

18+30 15000 25000 - - - - 15000 25000 - - - -

24+24 20000 20000 - - - - 20000 20000 - - - -

6+6+12 6000 6000 12000 - - - 6000 6000 12000 - - -

6+6+18 6000 6000 18000 - - - 6000 6000 18000 - - -

6+6+24 6000 6000 24000 - - - 6000 6000 24000 - - -

6+6+30 5714 5714 28571 - - - 5714 5714 28571 - - -

6+6+36 5000 5000 30000 - - - 5000 5000 30000 - - -

6+9+9 6000 9000 9000 - - - 6000 9000 9000 - - -

6+9+12 6000 9000 12000 - - - 6000 9000 12000 - - -

6+9+18 6000 9000 18000 - - - 6000 9000 18000 - - -

6+9+24 6000 9000 24000 - - - 6000 9000 24000 - - -

6+9+30 5333 8000 26667 - - - 5333 8000 26667 - - -

6+12+12 6000 12000 12000 - - - 6000 12000 12000 - - -

6+12+18 6000 12000 18000 - - - 6000 12000 18000 - - -

6+12+24 5714 11429 22857 - - - 5714 11429 22857 - - -

6+12+30 5000 10000 25000 - - - 5000 10000 25000 - - -

6+18+18 5714 17143 17143 - - - 5714 17143 17143 - - -

6+18+24 5000 15000 20000 - - - 5000 15000 20000 - - -

9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

9+9+12 9000 9000 12000 - - - 9000 9000 12000 - - -

9+9+18 9000 9000 18000 - - - 9000 9000 18000 - - -

9+9+24 8571 8571 22857 - - - 8571 8571 22857 - - -

9+9+30 7500 7500 25000 - - - 7500 7500 25000 - - -

9+12+12 9000 12000 12000 - - - 9000 12000 12000 - - -

9+12+18 9000 12000 18000 - - - 9000 12000 18000 - - -

9+12+24 8000 10667 21333 - - - 8000 10667 21333 - - -

9+18+18 8000 16000 16000 - - - 8000 16000 16000 - - -

9+18+24 7059 14118 18824 - - - 7059 14118 18824 - - -

12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 - - - 12000 12000 12000 - - -

12+12+18 11429 11429 17143 - - - 11429 11429 17143 - - -

12+12+24 10000 10000 20000 - - - 10000 10000 20000 - - -

12+18+18 10000 15000 15000 - - - 10000 15000 15000 - - -

12+18+24 8889 13333 17778 - - - 8889 13333 17778 - - -

18+18+18 13333 13333 13333 - - - 13333 13333 13333 - - -

3-Zone

4-Zone

1-Zone

2-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMHR

6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 - - 6000 6000 6000 6000 - -

6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 - - 6000 6000 6000 9000 - -

6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 12000 - - 6000 6000 6000 12000 - -

6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 18000 - - 6000 6000 6000 18000 - -

6+6+6+24 5714 5714 5714 22857 - - 5714 5714 5714 22857 - -

6+6+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 - - 6000 6000 9000 9000 - -

6+6+9+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 - - 6000 6000 9000 12000 - -

6+6+9+18 6000 6000 9000 18000 - - 6000 6000 9000 18000 - -

6+6+9+24 5333 5333 8000 21333 - - 5333 5333 8000 21333 - -

6+6+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 - - 6000 6000 12000 12000 - -

6+6+12+18 5714 5714 11429 17143 - - 5714 5714 11429 17143 - -

6+6+12+24 5000 5000 10000 20000 - - 5000 5000 10000 20000 - -

6+6+18+18 5000 5000 15000 15000 - - 5000 5000 15000 15000 - -

6+6+18+24 4444 4444 13333 17778 - - 4444 4444 13333 17778 - -

6+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 - - 6000 9000 9000 9000 - -

6+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 - - 6000 9000 9000 12000 - -

6+9+9+18 5714 8571 8571 17143 - - 5714 8571 8571 17143 - -

6+9+9+24 5000 7500 7500 20000 - - 5000 7500 7500 20000 - -

6+9+12+12 6000 9000 12000 12000 - - 6000 9000 12000 12000 - -

6+9+12+18 5333 8000 10667 16000 - - 5333 8000 10667 16000 - -

6+9+12+24 4706 7059 9412 18824 - - 4706 7059 9412 18824 - -

6+9+18+18 4706 7059 14118 14118 - - 4706 7059 14118 14118 - -

6+9+18+24 4211 6316 12632 16842 - - 4211 6316 12632 16842 - -

6+12+12+12 5714 11429 11429 11429 - - 5714 11429 11429 11429 - -

6+12+12+18 5000 10000 10000 15000 - - 5000 10000 10000 15000 - -

6+12+12+24 4444 8889 8889 17778 - - 4444 8889 8889 17778 - -

6+12+18+18 4444 8889 13333 13333 - - 4444 8889 13333 13333 - -

6+12+18+24 4000 8000 12000 16000 - - 4000 8000 12000 16000 - -

6+18+18+18 4000 12000 12000 12000 - - 4000 12000 12000 12000 - -

9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 - - 9000 9000 9000 9000 - -

9+9+9+12 9000 9000 9000 12000 - - 9000 9000 9000 12000 - -

9+9+9+18 8000 8000 8000 16000 - - 8000 8000 8000 16000 - -

9+9+9+24 7059 7059 7059 18824 - - 7059 7059 7059 18824 - -

9+9+12+12 8571 8571 11429 11429 - - 8571 8571 11429 11429 - -

9+9+12+18 7500 7500 10000 15000 - - 7500 7500 10000 15000 - -

9+9+12+24 6667 6667 8889 17778 - - 6667 6667 8889 17778 - -

9+9+18+18 6667 6667 13333 13333 - - 6667 6667 13333 13333 - -

9+9+18+24 6000 6000 12000 16000 - - 6000 6000 12000 16000 - -

9+12+12+12 8000 10667 10667 10667 - - 8000 10667 10667 10667 - -

9+12+12+18 7059 9412 9412 14118 - - 7059 9412 9412 14118 - -

9+12+12+24 6316 8421 8421 16842 - - 6316 8421 8421 16842 - -

9+12+18+18 6316 8421 12632 12632 - - 6316 8421 12632 12632 - -

9+18+18+18 5714 11429 11429 11429 - - 5714 11429 11429 11429 - -

12+12+12+12 10000 10000 10000 10000 - - 10000 10000 10000 10000 - -

12+12+12+18 8889 8889 8889 13333 - - 8889 8889 8889 13333 - -

12+12+12+24 8000 8000 8000 16000 - - 8000 8000 8000 16000 - -

12+12+18+18 8000 8000 12000 12000 - - 8000 8000 12000 12000 - -

6+6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 -

6+6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 -

6+6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 -

6+6+6+6+18 5714 5714 5714 5714 17143 - 5714 5714 5714 5714 17143 -

6+6+6+9+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 -

6+6+6+9+12 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 -

6+6+6+9+18 5333 5333 5333 8000 16000 - 5333 5333 5333 8000 16000 -

6+6+6+12+12 5714 5714 5714 11429 11429 - 5714 5714 5714 11429 11429 -

6+6+6+12+18 5000 5000 5000 10000 15000 - 5000 5000 5000 10000 15000 -

6+6+9+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 -

6+6+9+9+12 5714 5714 8571 8571 11429 - 5714 5714 8571 8571 11429 -

6+6+9+9+18 5000 5000 7500 7500 15000 - 5000 5000 7500 7500 15000 -

6+6+9+12+12 5333 5333 8000 10667 10667 - 5333 5333 8000 10667 10667 -

6+6+12+12+12 5000 5000 10000 10000 10000 - 5000 5000 10000 10000 10000 -

6+9+9+9+9 5714 8571 8571 8571 8571 - 5714 8571 8571 8571 8571 -

6+9+9+9+12 5333 8000 8000 8000 10667 - 5333 8000 8000 8000 10667 -

6+9+9+12+12 5000 7500 7500 10000 10000 - 5000 7500 7500 10000 10000 -

9+9+9+9+9 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 - 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 -

9+9+9+9+12 7500 7500 7500 7500 10000 - 7500 7500 7500 7500 10000 -

4-Zone

5-Zone

KMHR319-H221-4           18K - Hyper Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMHR

KMHR648-H224-4 & 
KMHR648-H224-4

48K/60K - Hyper 
Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

30 30000 - - - - - 30000 - - - - -

36 36000 - - - - - 36000 - - - - -

6+24 6000 24000 - - - - 6000 24000 - - - -

6+30 6000 30000 - - - - 6000 30000 - - - -

6+36 6000 36000 - - - - 6000 36000 - - - -

9+18 9000 18000 - - - - 9000 18000 - - - -

9+24 9000 24000 - - - - 9000 24000 - - - -

9+30 9000 30000 - - - - 9000 30000 - - - -

9+36 9000 36000 - - - - 9000 36000 - - - -

12+12 12000 12000 - - - - 12000 12000 - - - -

12+18 12000 18000 - - - - 12000 18000 - - - -

12+24 12000 24000 - - - - 12000 24000 - - - -

12+30 12000 30000 - - - - 12000 30000 - - - -

12+36 12000 36000 - - - - 12000 36000 - - - -

18+18 18000 18000 - - - - 18000 18000 - - - -

18+24 18000 24000 - - - - 18000 24000 - - - -

18+30 18000 30000 - - - - 18000 30000 - - - -

18+36 18000 36000 - - - - 18000 36000 - - - -

24+24 24000 24000 - - - - 24000 24000 - - - -

24+30 24000 30000 - - - - 24000 30000 - - - -

24+36 22000 33000 - - - - 22000 33000 - - - -

6+6+18 6000 6000 18000 - - - 6000 6000 18000 - - -

6+6+24 6000 6000 24000 - - - 6000 6000 24000 - - -

6+6+30 6000 6000 30000 - - - 6000 6000 30000 - - -

6+6+36 6000 6000 36000 - - - 6000 6000 36000 - - -

6+9+9 6000 9000 9000 - - - 6000 9000 9000 - - -

6+9+12 6000 9000 12000 - - - 6000 9000 12000 - - -

6+9+18 6000 9000 18000 - - - 6000 9000 18000 - - -

6+9+24 6000 9000 24000 - - - 6000 9000 24000 - - -

6+9+30 6000 9000 30000 - - - 6000 9000 30000 - - -

6+9+36 6000 9000 36000 - - - 6000 9000 36000 - - -

6+12+12 6000 12000 12000 - - - 6000 12000 12000 - - -

6+12+18 6000 12000 18000 - - - 6000 12000 18000 - - -

6+12+24 6000 12000 24000 - - - 6000 12000 24000 - - -

6+12+30 6000 12000 30000 - - - 6000 12000 30000 - - -

6+12+36 6000 12000 36000 - - - 6000 12000 36000 - - -

6+18+18 6000 18000 18000 - - - 6000 18000 18000 - - -

6+18+24 6000 18000 24000 - - - 6000 18000 24000 - - -

6+18+30 6000 18000 30000 - - - 6000 18000 30000 - - -

6+18+36 5500 16500 33000 - - - 5500 16500 33000 - - -

9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 - - - 9000 9000 9000 - - -

9+9+12 9000 9000 12000 - - - 9000 9000 12000 - - -

9+9+18 9000 9000 18000 - - - 9000 9000 18000 - - -

9+9+24 9000 9000 24000 - - - 9000 9000 24000 - - -

9+9+30 9000 9000 30000 - - - 9000 9000 30000 - - -

9+9+36 9000 9000 36000 - - - 9000 9000 36000 - - -

9+12+12 9000 12000 12000 - - - 9000 12000 12000 - - -

9+12+18 9000 12000 18000 - - - 9000 12000 18000 - - -

9+12+24 9000 12000 24000 - - - 9000 12000 24000 - - -

9+12+30 9000 12000 30000 - - - 9000 12000 30000 - - -

9+12+36 8684 11579 34737 - - - 8684 11579 34737 - - -

9+18+18 9000 18000 18000 - - - 9000 18000 18000 - - -

9+18+24 9000 18000 24000 - - - 9000 18000 24000 - - -

9+18+30 8684 17368 28947 - - - 8684 17368 28947 - - -

9+18+36 7857 15714 31429 - - - 7857 15714 31429 - - -

12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 - - - 12000 12000 12000 - - -

12+12+18 12000 12000 18000 - - - 12000 12000 18000 - - -

12+12+24 12000 12000 24000 - - - 12000 12000 24000 - - -

12+12+30 12000 12000 30000 - - - 12000 12000 30000 - - -

12+12+36 11000 11000 33000 - - - 11000 11000 33000 - - -

12+18+18 12000 18000 18000 - - - 12000 18000 18000 - - -

12+18+24 12000 18000 24000 - - - 12000 18000 24000 - - -

12+18+30 11000 16500 27500 - - - 11000 16500 27500 - - -

12+18+36 10000 15000 30000 - - - 10000 15000 30000 - - -

18+18+18 18000 18000 18000 - - - 18000 18000 18000 - - -

1-Zone

2-Zone

3-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMHR

KMHR648-H224-4 & 
KMHR648-H224-4

48K/60K - Hyper 
Heat ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 - - 6000 6000 6000 6000 - -

6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 - - 6000 6000 6000 9000 - -

6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 12000 - - 6000 6000 6000 12000 - -

6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 18000 - - 6000 6000 6000 18000 - -

6+6+6+24 6000 6000 6000 24000 - - 6000 6000 6000 24000 - -

6+6+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 - - 6000 6000 9000 9000 - -

6+6+9+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 - - 6000 6000 9000 12000 - -

6+6+9+18 6000 6000 9000 18000 - - 6000 6000 9000 18000 - -

6+6+9+24 6000 6000 9000 24000 - - 6000 6000 9000 24000 - -

6+6+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 - - 6000 6000 12000 12000 - -

6+6+12+18 6000 6000 12000 18000 - - 6000 6000 12000 18000 - -

6+6+12+24 6000 6000 12000 24000 - - 6000 6000 12000 24000 - -

6+6+18+18 6000 6000 18000 18000 - - 6000 6000 18000 18000 - -

6+6+18+24 6000 6000 18000 24000 - - 6000 6000 18000 24000 - -

6+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 - - 6000 9000 9000 9000 - -

6+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 - - 6000 9000 9000 12000 - -

6+9+9+18 6000 9000 9000 18000 - - 6000 9000 9000 18000 - -

6+9+9+24 6000 9000 9000 24000 - - 6000 9000 9000 24000 - -

6+9+12+12 6000 9000 12000 12000 - - 6000 9000 12000 12000 - -

6+9+12+18 6000 9000 12000 18000 - - 6000 9000 12000 18000 - -

6+9+12+24 6000 9000 12000 24000 - - 6000 9000 12000 24000 - -

6+9+18+18 6000 9000 18000 18000 - - 6000 9000 18000 18000 - -

6+9+18+24 5789 8684 17368 23158 - - 5789 8684 17368 23158 - -

6+12+12+12 6000 12000 12000 12000 - - 6000 12000 12000 12000 - -

6+12+12+18 6000 12000 12000 18000 - - 6000 12000 12000 18000 - -

6+12+12+24 6000 12000 12000 24000 - - 6000 12000 12000 24000 - -

6+12+18+18 6000 12000 18000 18000 - - 6000 12000 18000 18000 - -

6+12+18+24 5500 11000 16500 22000 - - 5500 11000 16500 22000 - -

6+18+18+18 5500 16500 16500 16500 - - 5500 16500 16500 16500 - -

6+18+18+24 5000 15000 15000 20000 - - 5000 15000 15000 20000 - -

9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 - - 9000 9000 9000 9000 - -

9+9+9+12 9000 9000 9000 12000 - - 9000 9000 9000 12000 - -

9+9+9+18 9000 9000 9000 18000 - - 9000 9000 9000 18000 - -

9+9+9+24 9000 9000 9000 24000 - - 9000 9000 9000 24000 - -

9+9+12+12 9000 9000 12000 12000 - - 9000 9000 12000 12000 - -

9+9+12+18 9000 9000 12000 18000 - - 9000 9000 12000 18000 - -

9+9+12+24 9000 9000 12000 24000 - - 9000 9000 12000 24000 - -

9+9+18+18 9000 9000 18000 18000 - - 9000 9000 18000 18000 - -

9+9+18+24 8250 8250 16500 22000 - - 8250 8250 16500 22000 - -

9+12+12+12 9000 12000 12000 12000 - - 9000 12000 12000 12000 - -

9+12+12+18 9000 12000 12000 18000 - - 9000 12000 12000 18000 - -

9+12+12+24 8684 11579 11579 23158 - - 8684 11579 11579 23158 - -

9+12+18+18 8684 11579 17368 17368 - - 8684 11579 17368 17368 - -

9+12+18+24 7857 10476 15714 20952 - - 7857 10476 15714 20952 - -

9+18+18+18 7857 15714 15714 15714 - - 7857 15714 15714 15714 - -

12+12+12+12 12000 12000 12000 12000 - - 12000 12000 12000 12000 - -

12+12+12+18 12000 12000 12000 18000 - - 12000 12000 12000 18000 - -

12+12+12+24 11000 11000 11000 22000 - - 11000 11000 11000 22000 - -

12+12+18+18 11000 11000 16500 16500 - - 11000 11000 16500 16500 - -

12+12+18+24 10000 10000 15000 20000 - - 10000 10000 15000 20000 - -

12+18+18+18 10000 15000 15000 15000 - - 10000 15000 15000 15000 - -

6+6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 -

6+6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 -

6+6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 -

6+6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 -

6+6+6+6+24 6000 6000 6000 6000 24000 - 6000 6000 6000 6000 24000 -

6+6+6+9+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 -

6+6+6+9+12 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 -

6+6+6+9+18 6000 6000 6000 9000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 18000 -

4-Zone

5-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMHR

KMHR648-H224-4 & 

KMHR648-H224-4

48K/60K - Hyper 

Heat
ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

6+6+6+9+24 6000 6000 6000 9000 24000 - 6000 6000 6000 9000 24000 -

6+6+6+12+12 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 -

6+6+6+12+18 6000 6000 6000 12000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 12000 18000 -

6+6+6+12+24 6000 6000 6000 12000 24000 - 6000 6000 6000 12000 24000 -

6+6+6+18+18 6000 6000 6000 18000 18000 - 6000 6000 6000 18000 18000 -

6+6+6+18+24 5500 5500 5500 16500 22000 - 5500 5500 5500 16500 22000 -

6+6+9+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 -

6+6+9+9+12 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 -

6+6+9+9+18 6000 6000 9000 9000 18000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 18000 -

6+6+9+9+24 6000 6000 9000 9000 24000 - 6000 6000 9000 9000 24000 -

6+6+9+12+12 6000 6000 9000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 9000 12000 12000 -

6+6+9+12+18 6000 6000 9000 12000 18000 - 6000 6000 9000 12000 18000 -

6+6+9+12+24 5789 5789 8684 11579 23158 - 5789 5789 8684 11579 23158 -

6+6+9+18+18 5789 5789 8684 17368 17368 - 5789 5789 8684 17368 17368 -

6+6+9+18+24 5238 5238 7857 15714 20952 - 5238 5238 7857 15714 20952 -

6+6+12+12+12 6000 6000 12000 12000 12000 - 6000 6000 12000 12000 12000 -

6+6+12+12+18 6000 6000 12000 12000 18000 - 6000 6000 12000 12000 18000 -

6+6+12+12+24 5500 5500 11000 11000 22000 - 5500 5500 11000 11000 22000 -

6+6+12+18+18 5500 5500 11000 16500 16500 - 5500 5500 11000 16500 16500 -

6+6+12+18+24 5000 5000 10000 15000 20000 - 5000 5000 10000 15000 20000 -

6+6+18+18+18 5000 5000 15000 15000 15000 - 5000 5000 15000 15000 15000 -

6+6+18+18+24 4583 4583 13750 13750 18333 - 4583 4583 13750 13750 18333 -

6+9+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 - 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 -

6+9+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 9000 12000 - 6000 9000 9000 9000 12000 -

6+9+9+9+18 6000 9000 9000 9000 18000 - 6000 9000 9000 9000 18000 -

6+9+9+9+24 5789 8684 8684 8684 23158 - 5789 8684 8684 8684 23158 -

6+9+9+12+12 6000 9000 9000 12000 12000 - 6000 9000 9000 12000 12000 -

6+9+9+12+18 6000 9000 9000 12000 18000 - 6000 9000 9000 12000 18000 -

6+9+9+12+24 5500 8250 8250 11000 22000 - 5500 8250 8250 11000 22000 -

6+9+9+18+18 5500 8250 8250 16500 16500 - 5500 8250 8250 16500 16500 -

6+9+9+18+24 5000 7500 7500 15000 20000 - 5000 7500 7500 15000 20000 -

6+9+12+12+12 6000 9000 12000 12000 12000 - 6000 9000 12000 12000 12000 -

6+9+12+12+18 5789 8684 11579 11579 17368 - 5789 8684 11579 11579 17368 -

6+9+12+12+24 5238 7857 10476 10476 20952 - 5238 7857 10476 10476 20952 -

6+9+12+18+18 5238 7857 10476 15714 15714 - 5238 7857 10476 15714 15714 -

6+9+12+18+24 4783 7174 9565 14348 19130 - 4783 7174 9565 14348 19130 -

6+9+18+18+18 4783 7174 14348 14348 14348 - 4783 7174 14348 14348 14348 -

6+12+12+12+12 6000 12000 12000 12000 12000 - 6000 12000 12000 12000 12000 -

6+12+12+12+18 5500 11000 11000 11000 16500 - 5500 11000 11000 11000 16500 -

6+12+12+12+24 5000 10000 10000 10000 20000 - 5000 10000 10000 10000 20000 -

6+12+12+18+18 5000 10000 10000 15000 15000 - 5000 10000 10000 15000 15000 -

6+12+18+18+18 4583 9167 13750 13750 13750 - 4583 9167 13750 13750 13750 -

9+9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 - 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 -

9+9+9+9+12 9000 9000 9000 9000 12000 - 9000 9000 9000 9000 12000 -

9+9+9+9+18 9000 9000 9000 9000 18000 - 9000 9000 9000 9000 18000 -

9+9+9+9+24 8250 8250 8250 8250 22000 - 8250 8250 8250 8250 22000 -

9+9+9+12+12 9000 9000 9000 12000 12000 - 9000 9000 9000 12000 12000 -

9+9+9+12+18 8684 8684 8684 11579 17368 - 8684 8684 8684 11579 17368 -

9+9+9+12+24 7857 7857 7857 10476 20952 - 7857 7857 7857 10476 20952 -

9+9+9+18+18 7857 7857 7857 15714 15714 - 7857 7857 7857 15714 15714 -

9+9+9+18+24 7174 7174 7174 14348 19130 - 7174 7174 7174 14348 19130 -

9+9+12+12+12 9000 9000 12000 12000 12000 - 9000 9000 12000 12000 12000 -

9+9+12+12+18 8250 8250 11000 11000 16500 - 8250 8250 11000 11000 16500 -

9+9+12+12+24 7500 7500 10000 10000 20000 - 7500 7500 10000 10000 20000 -

9+9+12+18+18 7500 7500 10000 15000 15000 - 7500 7500 10000 15000 15000 -

9+9+12+18+24 6875 6875 9167 13750 18333 - 6875 6875 9167 13750 18333 -

9+9+18+18+18 6875 6875 13750 13750 13750 - 6875 6875 13750 13750 13750 -

9+12+12+12+12 8684 11579 11579 11579 11579 - 8684 11579 11579 11579 11579 -

9+12+12+12+18 7857 10476 10476 10476 15714 - 7857 10476 10476 10476 15714 -

9+12+12+12+24 7174 9565 9565 9565 19130 - 7174 9565 9565 9565 19130 -

9+12+12+18+18 7174 9565 9565 14348 14348 - 7174 9565 9565 14348 14348 -

12+12+12+12+12 11000 11000 11000 11000 11000 - 11000 11000 11000 11000 11000 -

12+12+12+12+18 10000 10000 10000 10000 15000 - 10000 10000 10000 10000 15000 -

12+12+12+12+24 9167 9167 9167 9167 18333 - 9167 9167 9167 9167 18333 -

5-Zone

12+12+12+18+18 9167 9167 9167 13750 13750 - 9167 9167 9167 13750 13750 -

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)



Multi-Zone Combination Rule - KMHR

KMHR648-H224-4 & 
KMHR648-H224-4

48K/60K - Hyper 

Heat
ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6 ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5 ZONE 6

6+6+6+6+6+6 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000

6+6+6+6+6+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000

6+6+6+6+6+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000

6+6+6+6+6+18 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 18000

6+6+6+6+6+24 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 24000 6000 6000 6000 6000 6000 24000

6+6+6+6+9+9 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000

6+6+6+6+9+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000

6+6+6+6+9+18 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 18000 6000 6000 6000 6000 9000 18000

6+6+6+6+9+24 5789 5789 5789 5789 8684 23158 5789 5789 5789 5789 8684 23158

6+6+6+6+12+12 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000

6+6+6+6+12+18 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 18000 6000 6000 6000 6000 12000 18000

6+6+6+6+12+24 5500 5500 5500 5500 11000 22000 5500 5500 5500 5500 11000 22000

6+6+6+9+9+9 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000

6+6+6+9+9+12 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000

6+6+6+9+9+18 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 18000 6000 6000 6000 9000 9000 18000

6+6+6+9+9+24 5500 5500 5500 8250 8250 22000 5500 5500 5500 8250 8250 22000

6+6+6+9+12+12 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 12000 6000 6000 6000 9000 12000 12000

6+6+6+9+12+18 5789 5789 5789 8684 11579 17368 5789 5789 5789 8684 11579 17368

6+6+6+9+12+24 5238 5238 5238 7857 10476 20952 5238 5238 5238 7857 10476 20952

6+6+6+12+12+12 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 12000 6000 6000 6000 12000 12000 12000

6+6+6+12+12+18 5500 5500 5500 11000 11000 16500 5500 5500 5500 11000 11000 16500

6+6+6+12+12+24 5000 5000 5000 10000 10000 20000 5000 5000 5000 10000 10000 20000

6+6+9+9+9+9 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000

6+6+9+9+9+12 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 12000 6000 6000 9000 9000 9000 12000

6+6+9+9+9+18 5789 5789 8684 8684 8684 17368 5789 5789 8684 8684 8684 17368

6+6+9+9+9+24 5238 5238 7857 7857 7857 20952 5238 5238 7857 7857 7857 20952

6+6+9+9+12+12 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 12000 6000 6000 9000 9000 12000 12000

6+6+9+9+12+18 5500 5500 8250 8250 11000 16500 5500 5500 8250 8250 11000 16500

6+6+9+9+12+24 5000 5000 7500 7500 10000 20000 5000 5000 7500 7500 10000 20000

6+6+9+12+12+12 5789 5789 8684 11579 11579 11579 5789 5789 8684 11579 11579 11579

6+6+9+12+12+18 5238 5238 7857 10476 10476 15714 5238 5238 7857 10476 10476 15714

6+6+9+12+12+24 4783 4783 7174 9565 9565 19130 4783 4783 7174 9565 9565 19130

6+6+12+12+12+12 5500 5500 11000 11000 11000 11000 5500 5500 11000 11000 11000 11000

6+6+12+12+12+18 5000 5000 10000 10000 10000 15000 5000 5000 10000 10000 10000 15000

6+6+12+12+12+24 4583 4583 9167 9167 9167 18333 4583 4583 9167 9167 9167 18333

6+9+9+9+9+9 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000

6+9+9+9+9+12 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 12000 6000 9000 9000 9000 9000 12000

6+9+9+9+9+18 5500 8250 8250 8250 8250 16500 5500 8250 8250 8250 8250 16500

6+9+9+9+9+24 5000 7500 7500 7500 7500 20000 5000 7500 7500 7500 7500 20000

6+9+9+9+12+12 5789 8684 8684 8684 11579 11579 5789 8684 8684 8684 11579 11579

6+9+9+9+12+18 5238 7857 7857 7857 10476 15714 5238 7857 7857 7857 10476 15714

6+9+9+9+12+24 4783 7174 7174 7174 9565 19130 4783 7174 7174 7174 9565 19130

6+9+9+12+12+12 5500 8250 8250 11000 11000 11000 5500 8250 8250 11000 11000 11000

6+9+9+12+12+18 5000 7500 7500 10000 10000 15000 5000 7500 7500 10000 10000 15000

6+9+9+12+12+24 4583 6875 6875 9167 9167 18333 4583 6875 6875 9167 9167 18333

6+9+12+12+12+12 5238 7857 10476 10476 10476 10476 5238 7857 10476 10476 10476 10476

6+9+12+12+12+18 4783 7174 9565 9565 9565 14348 4783 7174 9565 9565 9565 14348

6+12+12+12+12+12 5000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 5000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000

6+12+12+12+12+18 4583 9167 9167 9167 9167 13750 4583 9167 9167 9167 9167 13750

9+9+9+9+9+9 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000 9000

9+9+9+9+9+12 8684 8684 8684 8684 8684 11579 8684 8684 8684 8684 8684 11579

9+9+9+9+9+18 7857 7857 7857 7857 7857 15714 7857 7857 7857 7857 7857 15714

9+9+9+9+9+24 7174 7174 7174 7174 7174 19130 7174 7174 7174 7174 7174 19130

9+9+9+9+12+12 8250 8250 8250 8250 11000 11000 8250 8250 8250 8250 11000 11000

9+9+9+9+12+18 7500 7500 7500 7500 10000 15000 7500 7500 7500 7500 10000 15000

9+9+9+9+12+24 6875 6875 6875 6875 9167 18333 6875 6875 6875 6875 9167 18333

9+9+9+12+12+12 7857 7857 7857 10476 10476 10476 7857 7857 7857 10476 10476 10476

9+9+9+12+12+18 7174 7174 7174 9565 9565 14348 7174 7174 7174 9565 9565 14348

9+9+12+12+12+12 7500 7500 10000 10000 10000 10000 7500 7500 10000 10000 10000 10000

9+9+12+12+12+18 6875 6875 9167 9167 9167 13750 6875 6875 9167 9167 9167 13750

9+12+12+12+12+12 7174 9565 9565 9565 9565 9565 7174 9565 9565 9565 9565 9565

12+12+12+12+12+12 9167 9167 9167 9167 9167 9167 9167 9167 9167 9167 9167 9167

6-Zone

Units NO. OF ZONES & 
CAPACITY HEATING CAPACITY (BTU/H)COOLING CAPACITY (BTU/H)



Klimaire Model Number KSIH006-H225-IW-4 KSIH009-H225-IW-4 KSIH012-H222-IW-4 KSIH018-H220-IW-4 KSIH024-H220-IW-4

Power supply Voltage V-ph-Hz 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60

Nominal Capacity
Cooling Btu/h 6.000 9.000 12.000 18.000 23.000

Heating Btu/h 7.000 12.000 12.000 18.000 26.000

Minimum Circuit Ampacity (MCA) A 3 3 3 3 3

Indoor Air Flow (Turbo/Hi/Mi/Lo/Si) cfm
294.3 |235.4 | 176.6 |

141.3 | N/A
382.6 | 294.3 | 194.2 | 

153.0 | N/A
382.6 | 294.3 | 194.2 | 

153.0 | N/A
759.3 | 500.3 | 441.4 | 

370.8 |  N/A
759.3 | 588.6 | 459.1 | 

382.6 |  N/A

Indoor Noise Level (Turbo/Hi/Mi/Lo/Si) dB(A) 42/37/32/24/20 45.5/42/36/21/19.5 46/43/37/20/19 54/45/40/26/20 54/48.5/43.5/27.5/20.5

Cooling ºF 60~90 60~90 60~90 60~90 60~90

Heating ºF 32-86 32-86 32-86 32-86 32-86

Unit in 28.2 x 5.9 x 11.5 31.6 x 7.9 x 11.6 31.6 x 7.9 x 11.6 42.6 x 9.2 x 13.3 42.6 x 9.2 x 13.3

Dimensions Packing in 31.1 x 10.7 x 14.6 34.5 x 11.2 x 15 34.5 x 11.2 x 15 45.5 x 16.3 x 12.4 45.5 x 16.3 x 12.4

Net/Gross Weight lb 19.0/24.3 19.0/24.3 19.0/24.3 30.4/39.7 30.9/40.6

Refrigerant Connections Liquid/Gas in 1/4" x 3/8" 1/4" x 3/8" 1/4" x 3/8" 1/4" x 1/2" 3/8" x 5/8"

Room Temperature

Klimaire Model Number KTIS09-H2-4 KTIS12-H2-4 KTIS18-H2-4 KTIS24-H2-4

Front Panel Model Number KTIS928-DFP KTIS928-DFP KTIS928-DFP KTIS468-DFP

Power supply Voltage V-ph-Hz 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60

Cooling Btu/h 9000 12000 16000 23400

Heating Btu/h 10000 12000 19000 25000

Minimum Circuit Ampacity (MCA) A 3 3 3 3

Indoor Air Flow (Turbo/Hi/Mi/Lo/Si) cfm 353.2 | 312.0 | 264.9 | 182.5 | 147.2 417.9 | 364.9 | 306.1 | 194.2 | 147.2 447.3 | 388.5 | 317.8 | 194.2 | 147.2 765.2 | 706.3 | 635.7 | 547.4 | N/A

Indoor Noise Level (Turbo/Hi/Mi/Lo/Si) dB(A) 42.5/40.0/37.5/26.0/24.0 46/43.5/40.5/27.5/26.0 48/44.5/41.0/27.5/23.5 48.5/45.0/42.5/33.5/N/A

Cooling ºF 60～90 60～90 60～90 60～90

Heating ºF 32～86 32～86 32～86 32～86

Unit in 22.4 x 22.4 x 9.7 22.4 x 22.4 x 9.7 22.4 x 22.4 x 9.7 32.7 x 32.7 x 8.1

Dimensions Packing in 28.15 x 25.20 x 11.61 28.15 x 25.20 x 11.61 28.15 x 25.20 x 11.61 35.83 x 35.83 x 9.84

Net/Gross Weight lb 35./41.9 35./41.9 35./41.9 47.2/59.1

Refrigerant Connections Liquid/Gas in 1/4" x 3/8" 1/4" x 3/8" 1/4" x 1/2" 3/8" x 5/8"

Nominal Capacity

Room Temeperature

Klimaire KTIS Series 
4-Way Compact 
Round Flow 
Cassette Indoor Unit

Klimaire KSIH 
Hyper Heat Series 
High Wall-Mounted 
Indoor Unit

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  



Klimaire Model Number KDIP09-H2-4 KDIP12-H2-4 KDIP18-H2-4 KDIP24-H2-4

Power supply Voltage V-ph-Hz 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60

Nominal Capacity
Cooling Btu/h 9000 11500 17000 24000

Heating Btu/h 10000 12500 19000 26000

Minimum Circuit Ampacity (MCA) A 3 3 3 3

Indoor Air Flow (Turbo/Hi/Mi/Lo/Si) cfm
323.7 | 264.9 | 206.0 | 

147.2 | 117.7
400.2 | 323.7 | 264.9 | 

176.6 | 117.7
600.4 | 559.2 | 500.3 | 

441.4 | N\A
853.5 | 706.3 | 618.0 | 

500.3 | N/A

Indoor Noise Level (Turbo/Hi/Mi/Lo/Si) dB(A) N/A | 32. 5 | 31 | 29.5 | 23.0 N/A | 36.0 | 34.5 | 32.5 | 25.5 N/A | 40.0 | 39.0 | 38.0 | 32 N/A |40.0 | 37.0 | 35.0 | 29.5

Indoor Static Pressure in H2O 0-0.4 0-0.4 0-0.4 0-0.8

Cooling ºF 60～90 60～90 60～90 60～90

Heating ºF 32～86 32～86 32～86 32～86

Unit in 27.6 x 19.9 x 7.9 27.6 x 19.9 x 7.9 34.7 x 26.5 x 8.3 39.4 x 29.5 x 9.7

Dimensions Packing in 33.9 x 21.3 x 11.2 33.9 x 21.3 x 11.2 42.1 x 28.5 x 11.0 48.2 x 33.9 x 12.0

Net/Gross Weight lb 39.5 / 46.7 39.5 / 46.7 54.5 / 66.1 80.5 / 91.9

Refrigerant Connections Liquid/Gas in 1/4 x 3/8 1/4 x 3/8 1/4 x 1/2 3/8 x 5/8

Room Temperature

Klimaire KDIP Series 
Ducted Ceiling-Recessed 
Indoor Unit

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  

Klimaire KDIC Series 
Universal Multi-Position 
Air Handler Unit

Klimaire Model Number KDIC18H2-4 KDIC24H2-4

Power supply Voltage V-ph-Hz 208-230 / 1 / 60 208-230 / 1 / 60

Cooling Btu/h 18000 23000

Nominal Capacity Cooling Current A 9,1 8,7

Heating A 19500 26000

Heating Current Btu/h 9,5 9,7

Minimum Circuit Ampacity (MCA) A 3,5 4

Indoor Air Flow (Turbo/Hi/Mi/Lo/Si) cfm 618.0 | 576.8 | 529.7 | 488.5 | N/A 824.0 | 759.3 | 694.5 | 629.8 | N/A

Indoor Noise Level (Turbo/Hi/Mi/Lo/Si) dB(A) N/A | 42.5 |3 7.5 | 30.0 | N/A N/A | 43.5 | 40.0 | 25.5 | N/A

Cooling ºF 60~90 60~90

Heating ºF 32-86 32-86

Unit in 17.5 x 21.0 x 45.0 17.5 x 21.0 x 45.0

Dimensions Packing in 20.9 x 26.6 x 48.6 20.9 x 26.6 x 48.6

Net/Gross Weight lb 104.7 / 125.7 104.3 / 125.9

Refrigerant Connections Liquid/Gas in 1/4 x 1/2 3/8 x 5/8

Room Temperature

4



MULTI
ZONE

6UP
TO

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  

KSIH & KDIP Wireless  Remote Control

C (1 

Sleep (    )    Follow Me (     )   

ON/OFF 

SET

Turns the unit on or off.

MODE

OK

TIMER

BREEZE AWAY

CLEAN

LED

TURBO

ECO/GEAR

Scrolls through operation modes 
as follows:  AUTO

  

COOL

  

DRY HEAT FAN

FAN SPEED

SWING

Model:

Increases temperature in 
1°C (1°F) increments. 
Max. temperature is 

30°C (86°F).
Note: Press together     &
     buttons at the same time
for 3 seconds will alternate
the temperature display
between the °C &  °F.

TEMP

TEMP

RG10R (M2S)/BGEFU1

Used to confirm the selected 
functions. 

 

 
Decreases temperature 

O O 
in 1  F) increments. 
Min. temperature is 

O O
16 C (60 F) .

Starts and stops the horizontal 
louver movement. For the units
with vertical louver swing feature,
hold down for 2 seconds to initiate 
vertical louver auto swing feature.

This feature avoids direct air flow
 blowing on the body and makes 
 you feel indulging in silky coolness.

Note: This feature is available
under cool, Fan and Dry mode only.

   Set timer to turn unit on or off.

  Note: HEAT mode is not supported 
  by the cooling only appliance.

  ECO     GEAR (75%)
      GEAR (50%)    

mode     ECO......

   Selects fan speeds in the
   following order:  AU  20% 

60%  40%  80%  100%. 

Press the TEMP    or     button
to increase/decrease the fan
speed in 1% increments. 

Previous setting

 

 

Used to start/stop Active Clean 
function.

Turns indoor unit’s LED display 
and air conditioner buzzer on and 
off (model dependent), which 
create a comfortable and quiet
environment.  

  Press this button to enter the
  energy efficient mode in a  
  sequence of following:    

Scrolls through operation
functions as follows:
Fresh/UV-Clamp (     )   

AP mode (      ) 

The selected symbol will 
flash on the display area, 
press the OK button to 
confirm.

Enables unit to reach present
temperature in shortest possible  
time. Keep pressing this button 
more than 5 seconds in heating 
mode to active Super heat operation. 
To stop this feature, keep pressing
this button more than 3 seconds. 

Remote 
Control 
Holder



MULTI
ZONE

6UP
TO

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  

KTIS Wireless Remote Control

Sleep (    )Fresh (     )

ON/OFF 
Turns the unit on or off.

MODE

Scrolls through operation modes 
 as follows:  AUTO   COOL  

DRY HEAT FAN

FAN SPEED

Increases temperature in
1°C (1°F) increments. 
Max. temperature is 

30°C (86°F).
NOTE: Press together     &
     buttons at the same time
for 3 seconds will alternate
the temperature display
between the °C &  °F.

TEMP

TEMP

Model: RG10L4 (M2HS)/BGEFU1

OK
Used to confirm the selected functions.

 

Decreases temperature 
in 1 C (1 F) increments.O O

Min. temperature is

and air conditioner buzzer on 
and off, which create a comfortable 
and quiet environment. 

HUMIDITY
Adjust the room humidity during 
Dry operation in a range of 
35%~85%. Press this button to 
increase the humidity in 5% 
increments.
NOTE: After setting, the humidity 

   Set timer to turn unit on or off

settings will display on the screen.

TIMER

   Selects fan speeds in the
   following order:  AU  20% 

60%  40%  80%  100%. 

Press the TEMP    or     button
to increase/decrease the fan
speed in 1% increments. 

ECO/GEAR
  Press this button to enter the  
  energy efficient mode in a  
  sequence of following:  

  ECO     GEAR (75%)
      GEAR (50%)    

mode     ECO ......
Previous setting

 

SET
Scrolls through operation

functions as follows:

The selected symbol will
flash on the display area,
press the OK button to 
confirm. 

Starts and stops the horizontal 
louver movement. Hold down
for 2 seconds to initiate vertical
louver auto swing feature.

BREEZE AWAY
This feature avoids direct air flow
 blowing on the body and makes 
 you feel indulging in silky coolness.

 

Follow Me (     )   

 

  AP mode 

.......(    )    clean (     )    Active 

clean (     )    Active 

Turbo
Enables unit to reach present
temperature in shortest possible  
time. Keep pressing this button 
more than 5 seconds in heating 
mode to active Super heat operation. 
To stop this feature, keep pressing
this button more than 3 seconds. 

NOTE: Please do not select
HEAT mode if the machine you
purchased is cooling only type.
Heat mode is not supported by
the cooling only appliance.

16  C  (60O O F).

LED
Turns indoor unit´s LED display

SWING

Remote 
Control 
Holder
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KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  

KDIP Wired Remote Control

/

On some models

LCD Display



MULTI
ZONE

6UP
TO

KMHR & KMIR Series
Hyper & Standard Multi Zone Systems  

KDIC Wireless Remote Control

Model:

RG10F8(2)/BGEFU1

Increases temperate in 
1°F (1°C) increments. 
Max. temperature is 

86°F (30°C).

Decreases temperature 
in 1 (1 ) increments. °F °C
Min. temperature is 

Scrolls through operation

60 (16 ). °F °C

functions as follows:

I SENSE (     )   
AP mode(      )      I SENSE...  

         

The selected symbol will 
flash on the display area, 
press the OK button to 
confirm.

AUTO     LOW
MED     HIGH

  

Selects fan speeds in 

 

the following order: 

 

°C/°F

The temperature display 
between the °C &  °F.

SLEEP
Saves energy during sleeping
hours.

ON/OFF 

SET

Turns the unit on or off.

OK

TIMER ON

TIMER OFF  

TEMP

TEMP

Used to confirm the selected 
functions

Sets timer to turn unit off 
(see How to Use Basic 
Functions for instructions). 

Sets timer to turn unit 
on (see How to Use Basic
Functions for instructions). 

SHORTCUT
Used to restore the current 
settings or resume previous 
settings.

FAN SPEED

MODE
Scrolls through operation modes 
as follows:   AUTO  COOL  

DRY    HEAT      FAN

NOTE: Please do not select
HEAT mode if the machine you
purchased is cooling only type.
Heat mode is not supported by
the cooling only appliance.

Turns indoor unit’s LED display 
and air conditioner buzzer on 
and off, which create a 
comfortable and quiet 
environment.

LED

Turbo

Enables unit to reach present
temperature in shortest possible  
time. Keep pressing this button 
more than 5 seconds in heating 
mode to active Super heat operation. 
To stop this feature, keep pressing
this button more than 3 seconds. 

Remote 
Control 
Holder
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KDIC Wired Remote Control

FAN SPEED button

MODE  button

 FUNC. button

SWING botton ADJUST  button

TIMER button

COPY button 

POWER button 

CONFIRM button

BACK botton

DAY OFF/DELAY buttonCHILD LOCK button

MODE display
Displays the current 
mode,including:    

Weekly Timer/ ON/Off Timer
display

Clock display

 
FAN SPEED display
Displays selected fan 
speed:
LOW

MED

HIGH

AUTO

VERTICAL SWING 
display

Secondary unit
display

°C / °F display

Room temperature display

Relative humidity display

HORIZONTAL SWING 
display

Temperature display 

Lock display 

Follow me feature display

Turbo feature display

ECO feature display

GEAR feature display

SLEEP feature display

Filter reminder display

Purify feature display

Wireless control feature
display

Breeze away display

Breezeless display

Rotation display

Active clean display

Intelligent eye display

Electric heating display

Main unit and secondary 
unit display

Delay off display



DRAIN KIT MINIPUMP

INSTALLATION KITS

Heavy duty universal 
wall mount bracket.

Max load 396 lb

Adjustable width 
crossbar universal 

wall mount bracket. 
Max load 330 lb

Elegant and Durable PVC line
cover kit hides and covers up to
16 ft length of all exposed
refrigerant tubing along the
external wall of your home
to give an attractive and 
porfesionally finished intallation. 

Ultra slim High performance Plug & Play 
Anti siphon device.
12 L/h max. flow
10m max. rec. head
(flow rate 6L/h)
21 dB(A)
Up to 16 kW / 54,000 Btu/h

BRACKETS

Kit Number Specification Application
IKM1438F16-C17 1/4" liquid x 3/8" suction - 16' length 9k Btu Fan coils
IKM1438F25-C26 1/4" liquid x 3/8" suction - 25' length 9k Btu Fan coils
IKM1412F16-C17 1/4" liquid x 1/2" suction - 16' length 12k & 18k Fan coils
IKM1412F25-C26 1/4" liquid x 1/2" suction - 25' length 12k & 18k Fan coils
IKM1412F35-C36 1/4" liquid x 1/2" suction - 35' length 12k & 18k Fan coils

WAFB24

Adjustable pitch rooftop mount bracket. 
Max load 330 lb

WAFP24 WAFR24

IKM3858F16-C17       3/8" liquid x 5/8" suction - 16' length 
IKM3858F25-C26       3/8" liquid x 5/8" suction - 25' length 
IKM3858F50-C51       3/8" liquid x 5/8" suction - 50' length

24k Fan coils
24k Fan coils
24k Fan coils

Factory flared, pre-insulated 
ASTM-B280 Soft copper / 
16 AWGx4  Stranded, 
unshielded interconnecting 
cable.

18 5/16 in 

24 in

18 5/16 in

24 in
31 1/2 in 

24 in 

REFRIGERANT LINE COVER KIT (16 FT)

MAFP2406-2 Application

Wall mount

Floor-ceiling

Optional

Optional

ACCESSORIES

Mark of Superior Quality
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3" EcoPad™ Used where local codes 
supersede the Interna�onal code 
and require a pad thicker than 2”.

EcoPad™ 18x38x3 Equipment Pad

3" EcoPad Black Plastic equipment pad 18" x 38"

ACCESSORIES

30A fusible disconnect switch

Single phase, 240V
10,000 Amp Rated
NEMA 3R, Rainproof
UL & CUL Rated
Contractor Friendly
Unique Side Open Door
Easy Access
Patented Finger Safe Pullout Sec�on

Surge Protector Device AG3000

Green LED indicator provides status of protec�on
TPMOV Technology: The AG3000's thermally protected metal oxide 
varistor (TPMOV) technology provides protec�on from a greater 
variety of electrical failures when compared to MOV technology, which 
is s�ll used by many surge protec�on devices.
The AG3000 a�aches quickly and easily to the electrical disconnect of 
your equipment.
Surge protector is tough enough to withstand any condi�ons either 
indoor or outdoor. 
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